INST-24412
WENTURO

OWNER’S MANUAL EM*AAB-*0*0

Pages 1 - 68

PARTS &
INSTALLATION MANUAL

ET30KX(X)(P)

Included in this manual:

ET30KX(P)

5,000 lbs Electric Telescopic Service Crane

10 — 16 ft Powered, Single-Stage, Boom Extension
16 — 20 ft Manual, Pullout, Boom Extension
Optional Proportional Controls

ET30KXX(P)

e 5,000 Ibs Electric Telescopic Service Crane
e 10 - 16 — 20 ft Powered, Dual-Stage, Boom Extension

e Optional Proportional Controls

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
12110 BEST PLACE | CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241 v¥ﬁ¥ﬁgn
800-226-2238 : :

This manual also available online at www.venturo.com.







-
TABLE OF CONTENTS

ET30KX(P) (EM*AAB-*0*0) OWNER'S MANUAL

SECTION 100
21851a

21851b

24391

24390

21080

21091

SECTION 150
850711

850712

15394

21353

21384

21354

24414

21853

SECTION 200
711105

15660

20906-30

20907

22245

SECTION 300
24407
19963
23228
23084
24415

SECTION 400
24392
24394
24396
24397
24400
24401
24398
24406
24402
24403
24404
24405
28239
28199
28302
26529
26560
A 6562
26530
a 26561
26563
21292
21293
23075
23786
23073
21758
24418
20156
24434
21879
21860
21773
21053
21886
24410
21899
24417

DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS; ET30KX(P) - SINGLE-STAGE
INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS; ET30KX(P) - DUAL-STAGE
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS; BASE PLATE

CAPACITY CHART; ET30KX W/ 10-16-20 FT. BOOM

SAFETY

SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL

SAFETY & HAZARDS - CONTINUED

VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRICAL HAZARD INFORMATION
SAFETY DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

DECALS FOR ET CRANES

ADDITIONAL DECALS

MODEL & CAPACITY DECALS

INSTALLATION

CABLE & BATTERY REQUIREMENTS - ET & HT CRANES
BATTERY CABLE INSTALLATION DRAWING

STABILITY TESTING

STABILITY CHART

WIRE ROPE INSTALLATION

MAINTENANCE & SERVICE

LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE CHART

MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

WIRE ROPE & HOOK SPECIFICATIONS

MANUAL OVERRIDE INSTRUCTIONS (NON-PROPORTIONAL)
MANUAL OVERRIDE INSTRUCTIONS (PROPORTIONAL)

REPLACEMENT PARTS

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; ET30KX (P) MECH

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST; ET30KX (P) MECH

REPLACEMENT HARDWARE DRAWING; ET30KX (P) MECH

REPLACEMENT HARDWARE LIST; ET30KX (P) MECH

REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG; 27198 BOOM (SINGLE-STAGE)

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST; 27198 BOOM (SINGLE_STAGE)

REPLACEMENT HARDWARE DWG; 27198 BOOM (SINGLE-STAGE)

REPLACEMENT HARDWARE LIST; 27198 BOOM (SINGLE-STAGE)

REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG; 28301 BOOM (DUAL-STAGE)

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST; 28301 BOOM (DUAL-STAGE)

REPLACEMENT HARDWARE DWG; 28301 BOOM (DUAL-STAGE)

REPLACEMENT HARDWARE LIST; 28301 BOOM (DUAL-STAGE)

A2B STOWAGE CUT-OUT

WORK LIGHT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS; COMPACT A2B MOUNT

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; 23154-4 ELECTRICAL COMPONENT

WIRING DIAGRAM, ET25/30/36KX W/ SERIES-WOUND WINCH & 21157 CONTACTOR
WIRING DIAGRAM, ET25/30/36KX W/ PERMANENT MAGNET WINCH & 21157 CONTACTOR
WIRING DIAGRAM, ET25/30/36KX W/ PERMANENT MAGNET WINCH 28402 CONTACTOR & RELAY
WIRING DIAGRAM, ET25/30/36KXP W/ SERIES-WOUND WINCH & 21157 CONTACTOR
WIRING DIAGRAM, ET25/30/36KX W/ PERMANENT MAGNET WINCH & 21157 CONTACTOR
WIRING DIAGRAM, ET25/30/36KXP W/ PERMANENT MAGNET WINCH 28402 CONTACTOR & RELAY
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST; 16780 SINGLE / 2-POLE SLIP RING

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; 16780 SINGLE / 2-POLE SLIP RING

21990 PENDANT; REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING / LIST (4 FUNCTION)

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; 22158 RADIO

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; 21988 PENDANT

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS (NON-PROP)
REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS (PROP)
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC (NON-PROPORTIONAL)

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC (PROPORTIONAL)

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; 20061 SINGLE-STAGE EXT. CYL. W/ SEAL KIT INFO
REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG; 27197 DUAL-STAGE EXT. CYL. W/ SEAL KIT ONFO
REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; 21752 ELEVATION CYLINDER W/ SEAL KIT INFO
REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; 19813 WINCH

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; 21418 SLEWING RING

DECAL PLACEMENT

FIELD SERVICE LABEL KITS; ET25/30/36KX

FIELD SERVICE LABEL KITS; ET25/30/36KXP

[ENTUR®

S
TITLE DATE SECTION \
vencoventuro mnoustries e | 1ABLE OF CONTENTS 04-14-22D | -
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES

ET30KX(P) (EM*AAB-*0*0) | 02-11-21C

24412







SECTION 100

DESCRIPTION

&

SPECIFICATIONS




r

ET30KX-10/20

SPECIFICATIONS AND OPERATING FEATURES

SPECIFICATIONS

12VOLT BATTERY OPERATED
30,000 FT-LBS OVERTURNING MOMENT (Or as limited by truck stability)

MOMENT OVERLOAD SYSTEM
TELESCOPIC BOOM 10/20
BOOM HYD ELEVATION -8°TO 75°
BOOMHYDEXT 10-16 FT A
BOOMMANUAL EXT 4FT
1500 LBS @
20 FTREACH
CAPACITY
5000 LBS @
3TO5FT REACH
WIRE ROPE 5/16" DIAx 80 FT
PENDANT CORDLENGTH 25FT

360°CONTINUOUS

WINCH - 2500 LBS SINGLE LINE CAPACITY
With Automatic Load Brake

ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC BOOM ELEVATION
ELECTRICHYDRAULIC BOOMEXTENSION & RETRACTION-6FT STROKE

REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT
25 ft Straight Cord with Four Environmentally Sealed Toggle Switches Protected by a Guard

MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH

OUTRIGGERSAVAILABLE
Side Bracket Type Outriggers

Fold Away Type Outriggers
Pullout Type Outrigger System

7z
<

\
(

WENTUR
.

TITLE

INSTALLATION DWG

DATE

8-7-09A

SECTION

C120

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO | ET30KX-10/20

SUPERCEDES

9-19-08

21851a




\

( )
OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
This crane is equipped with an Overload Sensing System. If the capacity of the crane is exceeded,
the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out" functions will be shut down. The "Winch Down",
"Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to operate and can be used to relieve the overload
condition. The "Rotation" function also will continue to operate.
CONTROL PRIORITY SYSTEM
The design intent of the electrcal and hydraulic system is such that some functions can be operated
simultaneously, while others are meant to be operated individually. To summarize the control
system see the explanations below.
- Winch up takes priority over all functions.
- Winch Down can be operated with any other single function.
- Hydraulic functions (Rotation Right, Rotation Left, Boom Up, Boom Down, Boom Out and Boom
In) are designed to function one at a time.
CABLE DRUM AND SHEAVE DIAMETERS
The drum on the ET30KX is 5-5/16" in diameter which provides the first layer wire rope pitch
diameter 18 times the rope diameter as required by ANSI B30.5 Cranes Standards. The cable
sheaves are either 16 (snatch block) or 18 (boom) times the cable diameter which likewise
conforms. A A
MISCELLANEOUS
A. CAPACITYINDICATOR
Select boom reach and angle allowable for load by using capacity indicator arrow and chart on
either side of boom.
B. BATTERY HOOKUP
A parallel auxiliary battery should be installed near the crane as shown on Dwg. 19947 under
"RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION". The parallel auxiliary battery minimum rating should be 450
Cold Cranking Amps (at 0° F) and 100 reserve capacity, or 78 plates and 70 amp hours.
y

TITLE DATE SECTION

INSTALLATION DWG 8-10-09A | C120

e
*NTURO MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
9 ——— CINCINNATI, OHIO ET30KX-10/20 9-19-08 21 851 b Yy,




$303sy3adNS

[ FQM.VN 61-92-80 | INOOE 0Z/91/0L IDVLS-IT1ONIS - (d)XM0€/5213

00LD |VO0c-S0-01

NOILD3S alva

ONIMVHA NOILVTIVLSNI

ILIL

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIN

\
>

JOOH o€ .22 :HLONI1 TIVHIA0
ALTAVS HLIM JFI1-8 .02
2019 avol WFI1-8 91
WFI1-8 .01
_ "XOuddV
@ nelh-sh J /9 WPIL-LE

IVNANVIN

14y

'S4 0291 LHOIIM
d3TIVLSNI 1v10ol

“1IINNOSY3d L1HOdSNVYL
ISIMYIHLO ¥O ‘1L40ddNS ‘1417
Ol d3sn 39 O1 A3AN3LNI

O d3INOISIA 1ON ¥V AJHL
'S14IT YIONISSVd LON AV
S10Ndodd ISFHL ‘ONINUVM

JIAMOd
149

NOILVY3dO ANIT LHVd-OML ANV
JTONIS ¥04 MO0149 avol

N

.

[

ONO1 14 08

E—— 340y FAIM VIA .9L/S

INOO4g 40
$3dIS HLO49 NO ¥OLVOIIANI
ALIDVdVI ANV IT1ONV NOO4d

ub/€-6.11

M5

L.l

-w\ml

«8/1 01

w8/l €2

sniavy
ONIMS
WV/I€ 91N

S.lC

SNOISN3NIa
ONILNNOI 3ASVE

-..VF -

™ -..VF
= -.@F

P




4 CQM.VN 61-92-80 INOO9 02/9L/0L 3DVLS-TVNA - (d)XM0€/52.13 n
S3a3sy3dNS OIHO ‘ILVYNNIONIO
*ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVIN
00LD |V0¢Z-S0-01 ONIMVEA NOILVTIVLSNI
NOILO3S alva 111
> <
YOOH € .22 *H1ON31 T1vH3IA0
Al34VS HLIM JV/1-8 .02
320719 avo JI1L-8 .91
WI1-8 .01
i XO¥ddV |
@ — w2lL-Sl J /5 b/
AW \ M o/..l_|/ |-|.I\|\_\M\ |
C V J .— J
\w = = >
«8/1 0L
9NO1 14 08 «8/1 €2
¥3amod ¥3amod
-— T T 149 34Oy JNIM VIA .9L/S
woosd 40 WVIE6 L1 sniavy
$3QIS HLO9 NO HO.LVIIaNI ONIMS
ALIOVdVD ANV 319NV Wood JIE 91y
WPIL-L L)L
.8/6-G 1T
NOILVY3dO 3NIT L¥Vd-OML ANV
‘'S91 0291 LHOIAM
319DNIS ¥04 Y2019 avol
a3TIVLSNI Tv1ol SNOISN3IWIA
ONILNNOW 3Svd
T
Q -oF
Y
-..VF -
= -vF i
“TANNOSY3d L1¥OdSNVYL — 91 —
JSIMYIHLO O ‘L¥0ddNS ‘141
Ol @3asn 39 O1 d3AN3LNI
¥O0 A3ANODIS3IA LON AV ATHL
'S14I7 YIONISSVd LON JdV
S1O9NAoyd ISTHL ‘ONINMVM
. /




ET/HT25/30/36KX BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

A
USE FOUR 3/4"-10 DIA GRADE 8
MOUNTING BOLTS (NOT FURNISHED).
TORQUE TO 300 FT*LBS.

|~y 16" —
o7/8"
4 PLACES
A \ f{ P A
NP — — — NP I
l 8" 380° C.W. *
L — @3" HOLE
L —]
FRONT
OF 16" ! | 14" REF
CRANE
20°C.CW.*
D _ _ _ ) ‘ !
W <
!
1" TYP J
- 14" REF — |~ 1"TYP

* Rotation limits typically apply to HT cranes only.
ET cranes generally have continuous rotation.

\ J
/ TIMLE DATE SECTION \
. BASE MOUNTING 02-13-12E | C100
m ::nll:l%l'tmgﬁ, OHIO suPERsEDES
} ET/HT25/30/36 1214110 | 21080 )




4 N
ET/HT30KX, 10-16'-20' BOOM
A CRANE SERIAL NUMBER:
MAXIMUM LOAD CAPACITY CHART
23
O
21 5000
20 G0
O
19 3000
18 3
17 5000 45°
16 g O21 25
15 3750
= 14
= 13 S
g 2650 30°
w 12 (@) Q
; 11 5000 1725
E 10 5000 ®
L 9 @ 2175
4250
15°
O ©)
3475 5 1550
1950
O
3100
OO
© © ©
3000 1875 1500
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
HORIZONTAL REACH (FT)
WEIGHT OF LOAD HANDLING DEVICES ARE PART OF THE LOAD AND MUST BE DEDUCTED FROM THE GROSS CAPACITY.
LOAD BLOCK USAGE
1 PART LINE FOR LOADS LESS THAN 2500 LBS
2 PART LINE FOR LOADS OF 2500 LBS AND GREATER
WEIGHT OF LOAD BLOCK = 34 LBS
g /
4 TITLE DATE SECTION )
® vencovenruromousrees e | MAXIMUM LOAD CAPACITY  |05-03-16C|C100
TUR CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
A ET/HT30KX, 10-16'-20' BOOM |04-30-13B 21091 J




SECTION 150

SAFETY

WENTURO
TRUCK MOUNTED GRANES




CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS
CAUTIONS

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIOR TO USE DAILY.

2. DO NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON FIRM LEVEL GROUND WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR

OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACH PENDANT CORD SUPPORT SNAP TO ATTACHMENT POINT BEFORE PLUGGING IN PENDANT, IF SO

EQUIPPED.

UNPLUG PENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH WHEN CRANE IS NOT IN USE.

7. FOR TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED POSITION.

»

o

DANGER

e  THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT

e ITIS NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT, SUPPORT, OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOU MUST NOT OPERATE THIS CRANE, UNLESS:

1. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE, AND

2. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONSCONTAINED IN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYER'S WORK RULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF AND OTHERS TO DEATH OR SERIOUS
INJURY.

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

e  THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED.

e  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRICAL LINES AND APPARATUSES.

e YOU MUST ALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY, ROCK, OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOAD-LINE SWAYING

e THIS LIFTING DEVICE DOES NOT PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY TO AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

e YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE, LOAD-LINE,
OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS. REFER TO DRAWING
15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

e DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM CONTACT OR INADEQUATE CLEARANCES.

OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM - STANDARD ON ALL CRANES

1. IF OVERLOADED, THE WINCH UP, BOOM DOWN, AND (OPTIONAL) BOOM OUT
FUNCTIONS WILL AUTOMATICALLY, SHUT OFF TO PREVENT INCREASED OVERLOAD.

. ON CRANES EQUIPPED WITH AN OPTIONAL OVERLOAD ALARM, IT WILL ALSO SOUND.

. IF AN OVERLOAD OCCURS, USE THE WINCH DOWN, BOOM UP OR BOOM IN
FUNCTIONS TO RELIEVE THE OVERLOAD.

4. THE OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM IS INOPERATIVE IF THE BOOM ELEVATION IS AT THE
BOTTOM OR TOP LIMIT OF TRAVEL. TO RELIEVE THIS CONDITION, RAISE OR LOWER
THE BOOM SLIGHTLY BEFORE LIFTING THE LOAD.

5. SEE MANUAL FOR TESTING THE OVERLOAD SYSTEM.

W N

NOTICE - WARRANTY VOID IF DISCONNECTED
THE OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED AS A SAFETY FEATURE TO PROTECT THE
EQUIPMENT AND THE OPERATOR.

DO NOT DISCONNECT THIS SYSTEM

TITLE DATE SECTION \

'ENTUR‘@ vencovenurowousaes e | SAFETY & HAZARDS 01-20-15K | C150
[ — CINGINNATI, OHIO pRp—
A

ELECTRIC CRANES 1220130 850711




CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS - CONT'D

OVERLOAD ALARM SYSTEM - OPTIONAL

1. OVERLOAD ALARM HORN SOUNDS IF RATED LOAD IS EXCEEDED AT ANY REACH.

2. IF ALARM SOUNDS, RAISE BOOM OR LOWER WINCH TO REMOVE OVERLOAD.

3. ALWAYS RAISE BOOM SLIGHTLY BEFORE LIFTING LOAD. WARNING SYSTEM INOPERATIVE WHEN CYLINDER IS

COMPLETED BOTTOMED.

4. ALARM CAN BE TESTED BY TYING DOWN BOOM WITH WINCH CABLE AND OPERATING BOOM UP OR BY

RAISING BOOM AGAINST UP LIMIT STOP.

NOTICE - WARRANTY VOID IF DISCONNECTED

THIS ALARM SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED AS A SAFETY FEATURE TO PROTECT BOTH THE EQUIPMENT AND

THE OPERATOR.

DO NOT DISCONNECT THIS SYSTEM

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

®
ENTUR‘ VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO
I ——————
A

TITLE

SAFETY & HZRDS, CONT.

DATE

01-29-15

SECTION \
C150

ELECTRIC CRANES

SUPERSEDES

850712




VEHICLE & CRANE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL
HAZARD SIGN APPLICATION & INFORMATION

A DANGER

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
KEEP CLEAR OF TRUCK AND LOAD
DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN RESULT FROM

CONTACT WITH THE LOAD, THE CRANE, OR THE
VEHICLE IF BOOM OR LOAD LINE SHOULD BECOME

ELECTRICALLY CHARGED.

15393-C \\ /)

SIGN NO. 15393 DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
FOR ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD.
FOUR ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND
ONE FOR EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN
LOCATIONS WHICH ARE READILY VISIBLE TO GROUND
PERSONNEL.

A DANGER

UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT
WITHIN 20 FEET OF HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES
OF 350,000 VOLTS OR LESS.

FOR MINIMUM CLEARANCES OF HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES IN EXCESS OF 350,000 VOLTS, REFERENCE OSHA 1926.1408,

CRANE'S SAFETY MANUAL, AND CAL-OSHA ARTICLE 37, TITLE 8, HIGH-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL SAFETY ORDERS .
154010

SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL
WARNING OF LEGAL REQUIREMENTS WHEN
OPERATING NEAR HIGH VOLTAGE LINES. THIS
SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT
SIDE OF BOOM.

Table A - Minimum Clearance Distances

Voltage Minimum clearance distance
(nominal, kV, alternating current) (feet) *

(U] o 8 (o 1 0 RS RR 10

OVEF 50 - 200......c e ettt e 15

OVEE 200 - 850 i eneas 20

OVEF 350 - 500, a e neeenneas 25

OVEF 500 = 750ttt s 35

OVEr 750 - 1000......ceiiiieirieitiie et e 45

(O 177 i 00 SRR (as established by the utility owner/operator or registered
professional engineer who is a qualified person with
respect to electrical power transmission and distribution).

Table T - Minimum Clearance Distances While Traveling With No Load

OVEI T000.... . uuuuuuurernrnrnrrrarerernrerererererererarera——————————————————————.

Voltage While traveling - minimum clearance distance
(nominal, kV, alternating current) (feet) *
0 = 0,75 e e 4
OVEN 0.75 = 50ttt 6
OVEI 50 - 345, 10
OVEE 345 - 750ttt s 16
OVEr 750 = 1000......ciii it 20

(as established by the utility owner/operator or registered
professional engineer who is a qualified person with respect to
electrical power transmission and distribution).

* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE INCREASED CLEARANCES )

NG
>
®
HTUR’ VENGCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
v CINCINNATI, OHIO
N\

TITLE DATE SECTION \
HAZARD APPS & INFO 02-21-14M | G150
ET/HT CRANES 22013 | 19394




DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:
QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15390

CAUTION, INSPECT VEHICLE & CRANE...

TO INFORM THE OPERATOR OF KEY OPERATING REQUIREMENTS.
1

REAR COVER OR SIDE OF CRANE

A CAUTION

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AND CRANE INCLUDING
OPERATION, PRIOR TO USE DAILY.

2. DO NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON
SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE
MOUNTED ON FACTORY-RECOMMENDED

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO
MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE
FOR OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH
BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. UNPLUG PENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER
DISCONNECT SWITCH WHEN CRANE NOT IN.

6. FOR TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED
POSITION. 153900

~

DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:

QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15391

DANGER, NOT A PASSENGER LIFT

TO INFORM OPERATOR NOT TO LIFT, SUPPORT, OR TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL, AND TO ENSURE OPERATOR IS ADEQUATELY TRAINED.
1

REAR COVER OR SIDE OF CRANE

A DANGER

THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT
IT IS NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT,
SUPPORT OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT PERSONNEL.

YOU MUST NOT
OPERATE THIS CRANE UNLESS:
. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE
OPERATION OF THIS CRANE; AND
. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND
OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN

~

THE MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR
EMPLOYER'S WORK RULES, AND APPLICABLE
GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS.
AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF
AND OTHERS TO DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY .
15910

DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:

QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15392

DANGER, ELECTROCUTION HAZARD, MACHINE (CRANE)

TO INFORM OPERATOR THAT MACHINE (CRANE) REPRESENTS AN
ELECTROCUTION HAZARD SHOULD IT COME CLOSE TO OR IN CONTACT
WITH AN ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE SOURCE.

1

REAR COVER OR SIDE OF CRANE

A DANGER

THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED
ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRICAL
LINES AND APPARATUS. YOU MUST ALLOW FOR
BOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL
LINE AND LOAD LINE SWAYING.

THIS LIFTING DEVICE DOES NOT PROVIDE PRO-
TECTION FROM CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY
TO AN ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR

YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OR AT LEAST
10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE, LOAD
LINE OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR
APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS. ONE
FOOT ADDITIONAL CLEARANGE IS REQUIRED FOR
EVERY ADDITIONAL 30,000 VOLTS OR LESS.

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM
CONTACT OR INADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:

QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15401

DANGER, UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE
TO INFORM OPERATOR OF PROPER OPERATION
IN VICINITY OF ELECTRICAL LINES.

A DANGER

UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT
WITHIN 20 FEET OF HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES
OF 350,000 VOLTS OR LESS.

FOR MINIMUM CLEARANCES OF HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES IN EXCESS OF 350,000 VOLTS, REFERENCE OSHA 1926.1408,

1 CRANE'S SAFETY MANUAL, AND CAL-OSHA ARTICLE 37, TITLE 8, HIGH-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL SAFETY ORDERS.

RING COVER OR SIDE OF CRANE

DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:

QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15393

DANGER, ELECTROCUTION HAZARD, VEHICLE (TRUCK)
WARNS OF DANGER FROM ELECTRICALLY CHARGED
VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD.

A DANGER

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
KEEP CLEAR OF TRUCK AND LOAD
DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN RESULT FROM
CONTACT WITH THE LOAD, THE CRANE, OR THE
VEHICLE IF BOOM OR LOAD LINE SHOULD BECOME
4 ELECTRICALLY CHARGED.

15393.C.

EACH SIDE & EACH END OF VEHICLE

N
>

A

-

WENTUR®

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO

AN

TITLE DATE SECTION
SAFETY DECALS 04-29-16E | C150
SUPERSEDES

VENTURO CRANES

10-24-13D

21353 |




-
PART NO.: 15513
DECAL: MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH
FUNCTION: To inform the operator of location
and operation of master disconnect
switch.
QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: On master disconnect switch bracket.

PART NO.: 20927
DECAL: CRANE STABILITY

FUNCTION: To inform the operator of the crane's lifting
capacity throughout the entire rotation.

QUANTITY: 1
PLACEMENT: In prominent location, so it is easily seen and

readily identifiable.
A

[STABILITY CHART

TITLE

DATE

06-06-14C

J
SECTION ‘\
C150

CRANES

N
>
'HTUR‘GD VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC SAFETY DECALS
CINCINNATI, OHIO
N

SUPERSEDES

04-02-13B

21384




-
PART NO.: 14473-2

DECAL: GREASE

FUNCTION: To show the operator where to apply grease.

QUANTITY: Varies

PLACEMENT: Near grease fittings.

[GREASE

14473-2-D

PART NO.: 13397

DECAL: OIL LEVEL

FUNCTION: To inform the operator of proper oil level to

maintain.
QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: Side of hydraulic power unit.

g OIL LEVEL o

AW46 or DEXRON IIl ATF
Retract All Cylinders

Prior to Servicing

13397-E

PART NO.: 15398

s I
DECAL: UNPLUG REMOTE CONTROL U N F) LU G
FUNCTION: To inform the operator to unplug remote REMOTE CONTROL
control when not in use. PENDANT WHEN

QUANTITY: 1 NOT INUSE ...

PLACEMENT: Near pendant socket.
N /
/ TITLE DATE SECTION

'ENTUR‘(FD MANUFAGTURING, ING. DECALS 12-23-13D | G150

—_— CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
A ET CRANES 04-19-13C 21354




4 ™
PART NO.: 23191
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE DECAL MAN UAL OVERRIDE
FUNCTION: To show the manual override ports. g
sid D —
QUANTITY: 1 each 04 m m
PLACEMENT: Left side of housing.
PART NO.: 23188
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE DECAL MA N UA L OVE R R I DE
FUNCTION:  To show the manual override ports. S
QUANTITY: 1 each X =2 9
PLACEMENT: Right side of housing.
PART NO.: 19315-2
WARNING!
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE (PROPORTIONAL) it S Rt G
FOR EMERGENCY USE ONLY.
FUNCTION: To show operator how to override / e PROPORTIONAL
proportional valve. l-’l v N VALVE
QUANTITY: 1 NS
T OVERRIDE
PLACEMENT: Right side of Mechanism, near valve stem. ROTATE STEM 193102
g J
4 TITLE DATE SECTION )
®  VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC ADDITIONAL DECALS 09-16-19 C1 50
TUR‘ CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
[
L ET25/30/36KX(P) - 24414




PART NO.: 23167-1 & 23167-2
23167-1 (231672
DECAL CRANE CAPACITY |ET/HT3IJKX-10/20| |ETIHT3I]KX-10/20|
NOTE _ NOTE
FUNCTION: To show the operator the operating ng\ff!;ggsk Lg;\;?;ggg
CapaCItIeS Of the Crane. OVER 2500 LBS. OVER 2500 LBS.
10FT BoOM BoOM FT 10
QUANTITY: 1 each e e FFTT;:
J 1\
PLACEMENT: One on each side of boom.
PART NO.: 23168
DECAL.: MODEL NUMBER (ET30KX)
FUNCTION: To show the model of the crane.
QUANTITY: 2
PLACEMENT: One on each side of boom.
PART NO.: 19788
DECAL.: PROPORTIONAL DECAL-1
FUNCTION: To show the crane has proportional
To shor [PROPORTIONAL CONTROL |
QUANTITY: 2
PLACEMENT: One on each side of boom.

\

\
WENTURO
N

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE DATE SECTION <

MODEL/CAPACITY DECALS 09-16-19B |C150
SUPERSEDES

ET30KX(P) 08-10-00A| 21853




SECTION 200

INSTALLATION




I IMPORTANT !

ADEQUATE WIRING IMPERATIVE FOR PROPER OPERATION

1. PROPER GROUND PATH - SEE DWG 15660

2. CURRENT DRAW IS SEVERAL HUNDRED AMPERES -
ADEQUATE WIRE SIZE AND BATTERY CAPACITY IS
ABSOLUTELY ESSENTIAL (SEE CHART BELOW).

4 MINIMUM WIRE GAUGE AND AUXILIARY BATTERY SIZE

MODEL TOTAL LENGTH OF CABLE (FT) * ATy REGUIREMANTS

0-20 | 21-25| 26-30| 31-40 | 41-50| 51-60| 61-70 | 71-80 | CCA (A) ™ |RC (MIN) ***

a CE1500
CE6K #4 #4 #2 #2 #1 #0 #0 #00 350 100
CT2000
CT2003/4/5
DT7K

ET5500MPB
ET5500R

ET6KMPB

ET6KR #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 |[NOT RECOMMENDED| 450 100
ET6K
ET8K
ET10K
ET12K

ET8KX
ET10KX #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 |NOT RECOMMENDED| 550 150
ET12KX
A ET12KXP

ET18K(X)
ET25K(X)
ET30KX
ET36KX

SEE DRAWING 15660 FOR CABLE AND BATTERY
REQUIREMENTS

*  INCLUDES GROUND CABLE
**  CCA = COLD CRANKING AMPS AT 0° (F).
***  RC = RESERVE CAPACITY IN MINUTES AT 25 AMPS AND 80° (F).

THE RC RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE PERIOD OF TIME THE BATTERY CAN
SUPPLY A GIVEN CURRENT WITHOUT RECHARGING.

/
TITLE DATE SECTION \

N
>
'EN I UR‘® VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC CABLE & BATTERY 07-30-18X CZOO
e CINCINNATI, OHIO pep—
-

ELECTRIC CRANES oozz1rw | £ 11109




(] 099GT 18T-0€-L0 SANVYD 13 h
S3a3SHIANS OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID ‘d-a - zm
0020 | WN0c-€0-60 TIVLSNI ININOJINOD ® I19VO Ad311vd OTISAHLSNANI OHNLNIA OONIA ® ,
// NOILO3S 3lva 37LL \
e N
(ONILVY dINV LYVHD 33S) AY3LLVE
MON¥L 0L 3S019 ILVIO01 (IV21LOV¥d SV INVHD JHL O1 3S019 SV HLON31 ® 39NVD JUIM A¥ILLYE NO
‘2SN A0 AIMVIAE LINJAID (@3an1oNI) 3719V AY3LLVE S$S3DIV YOLYHIdO WNINILDO ¥O4 31VI01) NOILVINYOLNI TVYNOLLIQaV ¥Oo4d
NOILdO A3IANIWWOOI3Y 92 X DNV Z# (@3an19NI) HOLIMS LOINNODSIA ¥ILSYIN S0LL1Z ONIMVYA 33S 0S1V :J10N o
T
T I
F— - - - - - - -1 o~~~ Y s - (aaan1oNi)
| ANTLLYE MONNL R R = , 319V ANALLYE AZL+
f 7 N a3y .S X I9NVO 2#
| OIN_ Aelx \\ / L = (a3an1oN)
f Yl ¢ / / ] [ ] || dV¥LS ONIANNOYD
f IRENCEEREN MOV .§ X ADNVD Z#
i i [
W / : //l@ (€4 i
| ﬂ\ ] NZT+  o3aN|-
| _ WA A¥ILLYE ANVHD ANVIIXNY| |
| _ | |/(a3an7oNI LON) G3ANIWNODTY| | VYL ¥ONYUL OL
| ; f INVYO ANNOYD
I
W | / INVHL MONYL W
| / L || [ |
| \\ | = _ |
7 7 — J 7
T e - — |
—_—————————— I T T [ e ) —— —
\\\\\\\ _J
3INIONT OL @3LIANNOD SI A¥ILLYE WOHH FAILYDAN 41 aIHINDIY) 00€-9v622 13534 01NV ‘dINV 00€ XX9€13
VYL YONYUL OL ANIONT WONH dVHLS ANNOYD IDNVD Z# TIVLSNI »
00€-9v622 13534 01NV ‘dINV 00€ XM0€/52.13
00€-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dINY 00€ 02-X)8T/9T L3
v
*A3ANININOIDTY LON 1Nng .Nl_m_ww_s_zmn_ Sl 0S¢-9v6¢¢ 13S39 NV ‘dINY 052 OT-XM8T/9T 13
WATINO. AY3L11Vv4d FTOIHIA FHL HLIM ONILVYE3dO ‘310N 00€-9¥622 13534 NV ‘dY 00 doieTa v
319vO )
IYNIDINO 1109 Z/T-T X 9T/S 0S2-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dINY 052 (X)MzT/813
0S2-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dINV 052 913
3JZIS AY3L1lvE ANV 39NV FHIM NNINININ 33S oo 052-9v622 13534 NV ‘dAY 052 X00212D
SININIHINOTY AMIALLVEG AHVITIXNY LTOAZL o . 0ST-9v622 13534 NYIN ‘dWY 0T %939
1S0d 37gvD NH-dINV SO1 ‘S3LVd Z0L .o 0ST-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dV 0ST 94-00ST-30
Ad3llvd OdNLNIA ALIDOVdVYD IANISIY SILNNIN 091 o 052-9v622 13534 NV ‘dWV 052 10
(400 LV) SANV ONIMNVYO dT109 529 o 0S2-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dINV 052 XMOTELD
INTWHOV.LLY TYNINSAL SININIHINOIY ANILLVE FTOIHIN 1TOACIL . "ON Luvd NOLLdINDS3a INVED
Ad311vd d3ANININOD3Y SININIHINDIY ANILLIVE J79VL 43IMVIAEG LINDHID AIANINNODIY
o J




4 | )
STABILITY TEST - ET/HT30-20' SERIES
Overview
Venturo follows the guidelines of ANSI B30.5 in defining stability. Generally speaking, a truck is considered stable as long
as it is not on the verge of tipping - i.e. with the truck level, at least one tire on each corner of the truck must remain in
contact with the ground.
It is important to note that nearly every installation is unique and will, therefore, typically require stability testing.
The procedure outlined below follows ANSI's (B30.5 - 5-1.1.1) specified "maximum load rating" of 85% of truck stability.
Testing Procedure
1. Locate the truck on firm, level ground and set parking brake.
2. Fully deploy stabilizers, making sure they are firmly in contact with supportive ground; use stabilizer pads as
required. The tires of the truck should remain in full contact with the ground.
3. Inspect wire rope and other key components of crane (consult owners manual for more information).
4. Conduct an operational check of all crane functions.
5. Locate the Overload Pressure Switch at the base of the elevation cylinder
5.1 Disconnect the black & white wires from the housing and then connect the black & white wires together to
by-pass the Overload Pressure Switch for the stability test. Note: The black & white wires MUST be
reconnected to the Overload Pressure Switch after the stability test has be completed.
6. Use a Test Weight weighing a minimum of 1765 Ibs, (includes load block weight of 34 Ibs.) to a maximum of
1825 Ibs.
7. Position the boom level and fully retracted.
8. Referring to the Stability Chart (drawing 20907) rotate the crane to a position between 1 and 2 o'clock (truck cab is
facing 12 o'clock) to begin testing.
9. Use the winch to lift the Test Weight; DO NOT allow the weight to be more than 6" off the ground at any time during
testing (for safety).
10. Using a weight weighing between 1765 to 1825 Ibs., extend the boom slowly, until one of two conditions occur:
10.1. Full extension is reached - Mark the ZONE in question 100%
10.2. The VLC system stops the boom extension - Mark the ZONE in question 100%
10.3. The truck becomes unstable i.e. a tire lifts off the ground
10.3.1. Retract the boom until at least one tire on each corner of the truck is making contact with the ground
10.3.2. Use the formula below to determine the allowable % of Rated Capacity for the ZONE in question.
11. Note: The "Max Stable Reach in inches" is measured from the center of rotation of the crane housing to the
lifting load hook.
"Max Stable Reach" in inches"
% Rated Capacity = X 100
248
12. Record the % of Rated Capacity in the appropriate blank (region) on the Crane Stability page (ref. 20907) and
decal.
13. Repeat Steps 7 through 12 for each ZONE on the stability page.
\ %
4 TITLE DATE SECTION )
'ENTUR! ® encovenrumo novsres e | STABILITY TEST 11-23-21D|C200
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
9 ET/HT30-20' SERIES 02-26-21C 20906'30)




TING PERy,
LT |'S I'ry
150°)W° (w TH AREA "Eo[150°
/j
ZONE 10 } [ ZONE 1
0] 0
; Yo 0 /D
120 120
ZONE 9 ZONE 2
0 o)
& linNl ¢
90° ( 90°
ZONE 8 a ZONE 3
0 o)
0 Yo
ZONE 7 ZONE 4
60° 0 0 60°
Yo Yo
ZONE 6 ZONE 5
0] 0]
Yo Yo
30° 30°
00
% of Rated Capacity for each of the 10 regions are provided above.
CONDITIONS:
° STABILIZERS FULLY EXTENDED & DOWN,
ON FIRM LEVEL GROUND.
\ J
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
'ENTUR‘® vencoventuro mousrres e | STABILITY CHART 05-11-17F | C200
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
- VENTURO CRANES 22ue | 20907)




WIRE ROPE INSTALLATION

o N

FIG. 1

PREVENT 'KINKING'.

ROPE GUIDE.

STEP 1: UNWIND COIL OF WIRE ROPE BY 'ROLLING' ALONG THE FLOOR. THIS WILL

STEP 2: INSERT WIRE ROPE END UP THROUGH ANTI-2-BLOCK (A2B) CAGE ASSEMBLY,
BETWEEN CHEEK PLATES, OVER THE TOP SHEAVE, AND THROUGH WIRE

STEP 3: INSERT WIRE ROPE END INTO POCKET OPENING ON WINCH, WRAP AROUND
WEDGE, AND BACK THROUGH POCKET OPENING AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 1.

4 A CAUTION 4 @ CAUTION

INSTALLING THE WIRE ROPE.

IF THE WIRE ROPE IS NOT THERE MUST ALWAYS BE AT
INSTALLED FOR THE
LEAST [5] DEAD WRAPS OF
CORRECT DRUM ROTATION,
WIRE ROPE ON THE WINCH
THE WINCH BRAKE VALVE DRUM WHILE UNDER LOAD
\_ WILL NOT HOLD THE LOAD. / \_ -
NOTE: SOME WINCHES MAY BE SUPPLIED WITH A HEX NUT IN LIEU OF A WEDGE FOR

" J
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
vaUR‘® venco venturo mousres e | WIRE ROPE INSTALLTN | 02-21-14k | C200
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
U ET6K & LARGER CRANES | 1226131 | 22245




SECTION 300

MAINTENANCE

&

SERVICE




" LovYe

vee-L2-10

$30a3sy3adns

XM9¢€/0€/s¢13

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

00€D

NOLLD3S

g¢¢-0¢-10

alva

1H4VHO 3ONVNILNIVIA ® NOILVIIbdAN

JLIL

"ONI ‘ONIINLOVANNVIN gahg

\
>

9JIAI9S YoNJ] JO aWi]

BuiAelj pue s)uy jo 9aJj oq pjnoys adoy

)OOH pue adoy aJ1ip\ Jo9y)

9JIA19S )oNJ] JO awil]

SQI-} G€ O3 Panblio] aq P|NOYS S)Iog

sjjog ‘Bju Yyouipp JO anbio] ¥oay)H

9JIA19S )oNJ] JO awil]

Sq|-3 00€ 03 panblo} aq pInoys sjjog

sjjog ‘bBjupy asegq jo anblio] }29y)H

9JIA19S )oNi] JO awi]

SqI-} 09 O3 Panbioj aq P|NoYs S)|0g

sjjog ‘Bjupy bury "ma|S Jo anblio] }oay)

O|Q|LWjL.

abueu
ainjeladwa) Jusique
ay} ui sabueyd
Aq paunbai se pue
991AI9S YoNnu] o awil]

uaamlag sainjesadwa |
juaiquiy 1o} JuajeAinb3y

4 ,SZ1 PUE J .0} 3 .2508 S omeg

sainjesadwa] jusiquy
10} 9% MV 3pet9 OSI|

1089 9pBID OSI 9N | 40 41y )] uosxeq@ osn

umoQ woog Y}IM [9A3T IO O3 JIOAISS3Y (10 114

2]

92IAI8G YoN4] JO awi]

‘(Juajeainba 10) z-0625S1 N/d

asealn xa|dwo) wnuiwn|y }jouady s,yond :ajdwexy

"aue.ld ay} jo uonjetado JuajIaluI Ul Jnsal
KAew asealb aAl3oNpuod Ajjeo1i3o9|d asn o0} ainjieq

FSVIHO FAILONANOD ATIVIINLIOFTH SN

unc) aseals) ainssald YN Buily asealn

\4

|eAIdJU| 9DIAIDS

9JON

palinbay adIAlag

uonedso0

A




MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

ONE OF THE MOST COMMON ELECTRICAL PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED ON
12 VOLT ELECTRICAL CRANES IS INSUFFICIENT VOLTAGE AT THE MOTOR
WHEN DRAWING THE LARGE CURRENT THAT EXISTS AT FULL LOAD

EXTEND BOOM CYLINDER
AGAINST "UP" STOP
(RELIEF VALVE WILL OPEN)

VOLTAGE AT MOTOR TERMINAL I
WHEN OPERATING AGAINST RELIEF : S
VALVE SHOULD BE A MINMUM OF - 1

9 VOLTS 6 o

BOOM ELEVATING
ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC
POWER UNIT

/
TITLE DATE SECTION \

\\
4
® MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST | 12-26-13G | C300
WENTURO®® wwoovvorne
AT — ET SERIES CRANES 00500 | 199603




4 QZZSZ | 896050 XMOE/SZLH/LT ‘0Z-XXM8T/9T LT R
$303sy¥3dns OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO :h:i
00£D | 002-2T-€0 SNOILVOIHIOTDS YOOH B 3dOY FHIM | 7o esmsnesss @‘4-
// NOILO3S 3lva 37111 \
e <
199/2 N/d
.05°9 .GZ'8 .00Z |Agsodd| @109 SIOOH ON
a 2 vV | anvyg | 40100
JTGNIHL NI STLYNINYTL
'SNOISNINIA
(S9715799) ANNOL € :ONILVY
"MOOH Y2079 avo ~
/
[
f
f A
f
7
| 08-9T/5-899/Z N/d
| S970086 9S ‘DUMI-TIHY-dIX 6TX. OVO
7 ONOT.08 'VIa .9T/S
7# '3dOY FHIM
ATANISSY MO071d avo ATANTSSY 3d0d FHIM
N J




[
MANUAL OVERRIDE INSTRUCTIONS
ET NON-PROPRTIONAL SERIES CRANES 4

! READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PERFORMING MANUAL OVERRIDE PROCEDURES !!

ET18KX REFERENCE

SRR E T8K REFERENCE

Each valve station incorporates [2] hydraulic ports and [2] coils. Manual |
override shafts are located in the center of the coils (see figure 1).

Manual override decals are placed on each crane near the valve assembly.
These decals provide a visual aid that helps the operator determine the function
designations (Reference figure 2).

2-STATION FUNCTIONS:
RR = Rot. Right RL = Rot. Left
BU = BoomUp BD Boom Down

3-STATION FUNCTIONS include previous functions, plus:

B
BI Boom In BO Boom Out MANUAL OVERRIDE
ALWAYS BE SURE TO CHECK HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL BEFORE PROCEEDING. IT IS RECOMMENDED TO o > o
REMOVE ANY ITEM(S) THAT MAY INTERFERE WITH OPERATING THE CRANE MANUALLY. IF POSSIBLE, o o m
STRAPS AND/OR HARNESSES SHOULD BE REMOVED BEFORE OPERATING A CRANE IN MANUAL OVERRIDE !!

Procedure: [&]

1. Turn Master disconnect switch to "ON"

2. Power up the pendant / radio
2.1. PENDANT - twist EMERGENCY STOP button clockwise
2.2 RADIO - Press green ON button =

RIGHT

LEFT

ROTATION

3. On the crane, reference the function you wish to perform using the manual override decal

4. Using a tool with a diameter of 1/8" or smaller, press the shaft inward and hold

5. Reference the functions listed on your pendant or radio (see figure 3)
6. Press the switch or button for the same function
7. If you need to change function,

71. Release switch or button
7.2. Remove tool from shaft

DOWN

ELEVATION

& o
<
W
up
@ @ <RI:GHY)

EXTENSION  WINCH

DOWN
LEFT

ROTATION

7.3. Gotostep 3

2 |

1

9 |

8 |

6 |

£ |

T q
For assistance, please feel free to contact Technical Support at 800-226-2238. )
4 TITLE DATE SECTION )

!® venco venturo mousries e | MAN. OVERRIDE INSTR. 03-08-19A | C200

'ENTUR CINCINNATI, OHIO ) SUPERSEDES

L ET NON-PROP CRANES 02-09-17 23084 |




-
MANUAL OVERRIDE INSTRUCTIONS
ET PROPRTIONAL SERIES CRANES

READ ALL

INSTRUCTIONS

Protective Cap — <@

BEFORE PERFORMING MANUAL OVERRIDE PROCEDURES

Each valve station incorporates [2] hydraulic ports and [2] coils. Manual
override shafts are located in the center of the coils (see figure 4).

Manual override decals are placed on each crane near the valve assembly.
These decals provide a visual aid that helps the operator determine the function

designations (Reference figure 3 & 5).

3-STATION FUNCTIONS:

RR = Rot. Right RL
BU = BoomUp BD
BI = Boom In BO

ALWAYS BE SURE TO CHECK HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL BEFORE PROCEEDING. IT IS RECOMMENDED TO
REMOVE ANY ITEM(S) THAT MAY INTERFERE WITH OPERATING THE CRANE MANUALLY. IF POSSIBLE, 4
STRAPS AND/OR HARNESSES SHOULD BE REMOVED BEFORE OPERATING A CRANE IN MANUAL OVERRIDE !!

Procedure:

Rot. Left
Boom Down
Boom Out

1. Turn Master disconnect switch to "ON"

2. Remove Protective cap (see figure 1)

ADANGER

4 CAUTION

@©—=—— PORT

PROPORTIONAL COIL: MANUAL
OVERRIDE WITH GUARD

3. Rotate Valve Stem Clockwise to close (see figure 2)

4. Power up the pendant / radio

41.

5.  On the crane, reference the function you wish to perform using the manual override decal (see

figure 3)

Twist EMERGENCY STOP button clockwise

6. Using a tool with a diameter of 1/8" or smaller, press the shaft inward and hold

7. Reference the functions listed on your pendant or radio (see figure 6)

8. Press the switch or button for the same function

9. If you need to change function,

9.1.

Release switch or button
9.2. Remove tool from shaft
9.3. Gotostep 5

For assistance, please feel free to contact Technical Support at 800-226-2238.

5]

MANUAL OVERRIDE |

DOWN

ELEVATION

IN DOWN

EXTENSION  WINCH

HORN

RIGHT

LEFT

| —

ROTATION

O BOOM

LEFT

BOOM HORN  WINCH ROTATEO

.
>

-

WENTUR®

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

MAN. OVERRIDE INSTR.

DATE

09-16-19

SECTION

C200

%
<

ET25/30/36KXP

SUPERSEDES

24415




SECTION 400

PARTS

'ENTURO




ET36KX SHOWN FOR REFERENCE )

TITLE DATE SECTION )
VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC RPLCMT PARTS DWG - MECH |05-18-21C C4OO
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
ET25/30/36KX(P) SERIES 08-24-208| 24392




4 N
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ET30KX(P) MECH
A ET30KX | ET30KXP
ITEMNO.| QTY. QTY. | PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 1 16780-2P25|SWIVEL TERMINAL ASS'Y.

2 2 2 17012 [BOOT COVER

3 1 1 27520m |WELDED ASS'Y.: BASE

4 1 1 27520h |[SPACER

5 1 1 21418 [SLEWING RING

6 1 1 01327NPT [GREASE FITTING, 1/8-27 NPT

7 1 1 27186 |COVER; SLEWING RING

8 1 1 21435 |WELDED ASS'Y.: HOUSING

9 1 1 28005 |PLUG: RECTANGULAR, HOUSING BASE PLATE

10 1 1 27600 |COVER; REAR, MECHANISM

11 1 1 19122 |HOLE PLUG; 1-1/4"

12 1 1 27512  |HYD POWER UNIT, DUAL-STAGE BOOM ONLY

13 1 1 19813 |ELECTRIC WINCH

14 1 1 21012 [PIVOTPIN, MAIN BOOM PIVOT

15 1 1 26492  |PLUG; §2", LOCKING

16 1 1 27000 |PLATE, SIDE COVER

17 1 1 18768 |PIVOTPIN, ELEVATION CYLINDER

18 1 1 18761 |PIVOTPIN, ELEVATION CYLINDER

19 1 1 21752 |ELEVATION CYLINDER

20 1 1 27009 |HYD POWER UNIT, SINGLE-STAGE BOOM ONLY

21 1 1 17460-2700 [PRESSURE SWITCH, 2700 PSI

22 1 1 22480 [SOCKET ASS'Y.

23 1 1 22739 |RELAY, 12V

24 2 2 20890 |GROMMET; RUBBER, @1" X 1/4" X 11/16"

25 1 1 22000 |BRACKET:; HORN

26 1 1 21948 |HORN

27 2 2 20889 |GROMMET; RUBBER, @#7/8" X 1/4" X 5/8"

28 1 1 19269 |CLAMP, CABLE, 1/4"

29 1 1 19904 |BOOM SHUT OFF SWITCH ASS'Y.

30 1 1 20896 |UHMW SPACER - TOP POSIT SWITCH

31 1 1 23154-4 [SUB-ASSY; ELECTRICAL CMPNNT

- 1 - 21614  |VALVE BLOCK; 4-3, 3-SPOOL

- 1 26479 |VALVE BLK ASSY, 3-SPOOL W/ PROP VALVE

33 1 1 23826 |HINGE

34 1 1 |27668-5/16-{WIRE ROPE; 5/16 X 80 FT

35 1 1 27604 |WELDED ASS'Y; MOTOR COVER

36 2 2 28380 |SPACER; STAND-OFF, 1/4-20X 1", 1/2" HEX
\ J
( TITLE DATE SECTION \

® RPLCMT PARTS LIST- MECH |05-18-21C |C400
WENTUR®" o=

U ET30KX(P) SERIES CRANES  |08-24-208 | 24394 |




<
%
TITLE DATE SECTION \
'ENTU R‘® Jenco ventumo movsres e | RPLCMT HW DWG - MECH 05-18-21A |C400
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
ET25/30/36KX(P) SERIES 08-27-19 24396




4 N
REPLACEMENT H/W LIST - ET25/30/36KX(P) MECH
ITEMNO.| QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 14 IHHCS$025200755  |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 LG, STAINLESS
2 6 ILWSH-025-STAR-SS [LOCK WSHR, 1/4, EXT STAR , STAINLESS STEEL
3 2 IHHCS03118075-B  |HHCS; 5/16-18 X 3/4, BRASS
A 2 IHNUT-03118-B  |HEX NUT: 5/16-18, BRASS
5 24 [ IHHCSM12175080-8.8 |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW; 12MN-1.75MM X 80MM LG, GR. 8.8
6 45 ILWSH-M12-8.8  |LOCK WASHER; M12, GRADE 8.8
7 15 ILWSH-0255 LOCK WASHER 1/4 5/S
8 7 IFWSH-0255 FLAT WASHER 1/4 5/S
9 5 IUNUT-02520-LKG  |U-NUT; 1/4-20, LCKNG TYPE
10 21 [ !HHCSM12175090-8.8 |HHCS; 12MM-1.75 X 90MM GR. 8.8, ZINC
11 4 ILWSH-038-STAR  |LOCK WSHR; 3/8, GR. 5, ZINC, X-TOOTH
12 4 IFWSH-038SAE  |WASHER; FLAT, 3/8 SAE, ZNC PLTD
13 4 ILWSH-038 LOCK WSHR; 3/8, GR. 5, ZINC
14 4 ILNUT-03816 LOCK NUT; 3/8-16, GR. 5, ZINC, NYL-NSRT
15 1 ISRNG-150 SNAP RING FOR 1.5 SHAFT, ZINC PLATED
16 7 IHHCS031180635  |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 LG, STAINLESS
17 7 ILWSH-0315 LOCK WASHER 5/16 /S
18 7 IFWSH-031S FLAT WASHER 5/16 5/S
19 4 12MM X 50MM
20 4 IFWSH-050SAE  |WASHER; FLAT, 1/2 SAE, ZNC PLTD
21 4 ILWSH-050 LOCK WSHR; 1/2, GR. 5, ZINC
22 4 ISRNG-125 SNAP RING 1-1/4IN - PLATED
23 4 ISHPMS#08320505  |SLOT HEAD, PAN, MACH SCREW #8-32 X 1/2 LG STAINLESS
24 4 ILWSH-#08S LOCK WASHER, #8 STAINLESS
25 1 IHHCS025200505  |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/4-20X 1/2 LG, STAINLESS
26 9 IFNUT-02520-S5  [FLANGE NUT; 1/4-20, STAINLESS STEEL
27 7 IHHCS025200635  |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/4-20 X 5/8LG, STAINLESS
28 2 IPHPMS#10241505 |PHILLIPS HEAD PAN, MACH SCREW, # 10-24 X 1-1/2LG, S/S
29 2 ILWSH-#10S LOCK WASHER, #10, STAINLESS
30 1 ILWSH-031-STAR-SS [LOCK WSHR, 5/16 EXT STAR , STAINLESS STEEL
31 1 IHNUT-031185  |HEX NUT 5/16-18 STAINLES S
32 2 IANUT-025205  |ACORN NUT; 1/4-20, SS
33 2 27607 THREADED ROD,10.75" LONG
\ J
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
® RPLCMNT HW LIST - MECH 05-18-21A |C400
WENTUR®" o=
T ET25/30/36KX(P) SERIES 09-03-19 24397




\oovvm 61-,2-80 XM0€/5213

2t . (UMLING
077 S3IFILSNANI O4NLNIA OONIA ®

001D | V0Z-90-10 INOO4 861 /¢ - OMA S1dVd LNINDO1dd

NOILO3S dlva JLIL

Y




4 N
ITEMNO.| QTY. |PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 21472 |PRIMARY BOOM WELDED ASSEMBLY
2 2 22490 |SPACER-BOOM ARROW
3 2 13459 |ARROW - 3 INCH
4 1 22683 |ASSY - CORD REEL {LEFT HAND)
5 2 21498 |ROLLER - EXT CYLINDER
6 4 21497 |THRUST PIN - EXTENSION CYLINDER
7 1 21935 |WIRE ROPE GUIDE - WELDED
8 1 21560 |ROLLER, UHMW GUIDE
9 1 21936 |FLAT, MOUNT: WIRE ROPE GUIDE
10 1 27108 |SECONDARY BOONM WELDED ASSEMBLY
11 2 23217-9 |UHMW, A,3.19,1.75,0.44
12 2 23217-8 |UHMW, A,3.19,1.75,0.50
13 2 20061-1C |GUIDE, EXTENSION CYLINDER
14 1 21870 |ANTI TWO BLOCK CAGE ASSY- POWDERCOAT BLACK
15 2 23217-7 |UHMW, A,3.19,1.50,0.44
16 2 23217-6 |UHMW, A,3.19,1.50,0.50
17 1 20061-1B |EXTENSION CYLINDER - SINGLE STAGE
18 2 27001 |POLY CABLE SHEAVE
19 2 23924 |SPACER, SHEAVE
20 1 27110 |TERTIARY BOOM ASSEMBLY
21 2 19269 |CLAMP,CABLE - 1/4 IN.
22 2 275798 |SPRING LOCATING TUBE ET/HT25/30,HT40/50
23 2 27586 |SPRING, ZINC-PLATED
24 1 21237 |HOUSING, A2B SWITCH, MADE FROM BLACK NYLON
25 - - -
26 2 23217-10 |[UHMW, B,3.19,1.75,063
27 - - -
28 - - -
29 1 19376 |ANTI TWO BLOCK SWITCH
30 2 23119 |BEARING RETAINING BLOCK
31 2 23217-3 |UHMW, B8,3.19,2.13,0.63
32 1 23183 |V-BLOCK SLIDER
x J
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
® RPLCMT PART LIST -27198  |01-06-20A | C400
'ENTUR‘ e v;:ll'JNRNC;IT’\"xDCL’f'LRIES e SUPERSEDES
o]
L ET25/30KX 09-04-19 24401 )




(Q6EYZ | 612280 XM0€/5Z13
S3d3sY3dNS

00%D|¥02-90-10|  WOOS 864.Z - OMA FUVMAYVH LNWO Y

NOILO3S 3lva JLL

OIHO ‘ILVYNNIONIO
0711 SIFILSNANI OHdNLNIA OONIA

Y

@Ozahzm.,/




s a

REPLACEMENT HARDWARE LIST - 27198 BOOM
ITEM NO. QTy. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 IANUT-02520S |ACORN NUT; 1/4-20, S5
2 8 ISRNG-075 SNAP RING, PLATED 3/4
3 6 IHHCS03816125 |HHCS; 3/8-16 X 1-1/4, GR. 5, ZINC
4 8 ILWSH-038 LOCK WSHR; 3/8, GR. 5, ZINC
5 2 ISHCS05013200 |SHCS; 1/2-13 X2
6 2 ILWSH-050-HC |LOCK WSHR; 1/2, GR. 5, ZINC, HI-CLLR
7 2 ILNUT-07510 NYLOC LOCK NUT, FULL, 3/4-10, GRS, ZINC PLATED
38 1 17059-6 SHEAVE AXLE; SS, HHCS 07510200, 1"
9 1 IHHCSM12M120 [HHCS; 12MM X 120MM, GR. 8.8, ZINC
10 4 12534-4 BUSHING,1/2 ID 7/8 OD 14G W/PLATING
11 1 ILNUTM12X175 |LOCK NUT; 12ZMM X 1.75MM, GR. 5, ZINC, NYL-NSRT
12 4 IFWSH-050SAE  |WASHER; FLAT, 1/2 SAE, ZNC PLTD
13 2 IUNUT-04414N  |JAM NUT; 7/16-14, GR. 5, ZINC, NYL-NSRT
14 2 IPHPMS#0632100S | PHILLIPS HEAD, PAN, MACH SCREW #6-32 X 1.00LG 5S
15 2 ILWSH-#06S LOCK WASHER, #6, STAINLESS
16 2 IPHPMS#1024125S [PHILLIPS HEAD PAN MACH SCREW #10-24 X 1.25LG SS
17 1 ILWSH-#10S LOCK WASHER, #10, STAINLESS
18 1 IPHPMS#1024050S | PHILLIPS HEAD PAN, MACH SCREW,#10-24 X 1/2LG S5
19 4 IINUT-03816 JAM NUT; 3/8-16, GR. 5, ZINC
20 8 IHHCS03816075 |HHCS 3/8-16 X 3/4 GR.5
21 1 IHHCS04414550 |HHCS 7/16-14 X 5-1/2 GR5
22 2 ILNUT-04414 LOCK NUT; 7/16-14, GR. 5 ZINC, NYL-NSRT
23 2 ISHCS03118050 |S.H.CAP SCREW 5/16-18X1/2

> TITLE DATE SECTION <

'ENT ! ® vencoventumo noustes e | RPLCMNT HW LIST - 27198 BOOM | 01-06-20A | C400
L ET25/30KX SERIES CRANES  |09-09-19 24406 )




20vve

V0¢-80-10

S3A3sd3adns

SANVYHO S3IdIS XHM9E/0E/SC L3

00¥O

NOILO3S

d1¢-80-¢0

dlva

NOO4 TOEBC - OMA S1dVd INJN3IOV 1d3d

3LIL

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID
071 S3IFILSNANI O4NLNIA OON3IA

\
>~

@oz?_.zm.,j




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - 28301 BOOM

ITEMNO.| QTY. |PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 21472 |PRIMARY BOOM WELDED ASSEMBLY
2 2 22490 |SPACER-BOOM ARROW
3 2 13459 |ARROW - 3INCH
N 4 1 28190 [COMPLETE CORD REEL
5 2 21498 |ROLLER - EXT CYLINDER
6 4 21497 |THRUST PIN - EXTENSION CYLINDER
7 1 21935 |[WIRE ROPE GUIDE - WELDED
8 1 21560 |ROLLER, UHMW GUIDE
9 1 21936 |FLAT, MOUNT; WIRE ROPE GUIDE
10 1 27165 |SECONDARY BOOM WELDED ASSEMBLY
11 2 23217-9 |UHMW, A,3.19,1.75,0.44
12 2 23217-8 |UHMW, A,3.19,1.75,0.50
13 2 23116 |PIN BLOCK REINFORCING
14 1 21941 |PIN; EXTENSION CYLINDER
15 2 23217-7 |UHMW, A,3.19,1.50,0.44
16 2 23217-6 |UHMW, A,3.19,1.50,0.50
17 1 21753 |EXTENSION CYLINDER - DUAL
18 2 27001 |POLY CABLE SHEAVE
19 2 23924 |SPACER, SHEAVE
20 1 27167 |TERTIARY BOOM ASSEMBLY
21 2 19269 |CLAMP,CABLE - 1/4IN.
22 2 27476 |SPACER/PIVOT, COMPACT A2B
23 2 27468 |WLDMNT - COMPACT A2B FRAME
A 24 - - -
25 2 27473 |COVER PLATE; COMPACT A2B
26 2 23217-10 |UHMW, B,3.19,1.75,063
27 - - -
28 3 27475 |WIRE ROPE GUIDE ROLLER @#7/8 BLK DELRIN, COMPACT A2B
29 1 19376 [ANTI TWO BLOCK SWITCH
30 2 23119 |BEARING RETAINING BLOCK
31 2 23217-3 |UHMW, B,3.19,2.13,0.63
32 1 23183 |V-BLOCK SLIDER
'ENTUR‘® oo BT s e RPLCMT PART LIST - 28301 ZEEROSSD Ezsls C400
U ET25/30/36KX SERIES 01-08-20A| 24403




YOvZ | v0z-80-10 XM9E/0E/52.13
S3A3asyY3IdNS

00vD | 8T2-80-20]  NOOE T0£8Z - OMA THVYMAUYH LNWDTdY

NOILD3S 31va 3L

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID
071 S3IFILSNANI O4NLNIA OON3IA

Y




REPLACEMENT HARDWARE LIST - 28?;01 BOOM

ITEMNO.|  QTy. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 IANUT-025205 |ACORN NUT; 1/4-20, S5
2 8 ISRNG-075  |SNAP RING, PLATED 3/4
3 - - -
4 6 ILWSH-038  |LOCK WSHR; 3/8, GR. 5, ZINC
5 2 ISHCS05013200 |SHCS; 1/2-13X 2
6 2 ILWSH-050-HC [LOCK WSHR: 1/2, GR. 5, ZINC, HI-CLLR

N 7 1 ILNUT-07510 |NYLOC LOCK NUT, FULL, 3/4-10, GRS, ZINC PLATED
8 1 17059-6 SHEAVE AXLE; SS, HHCS 07510200, 1"
9 1 IHHCS07510350 |HHCS; 3/4-10X 3-1/2, GR. 5, ZINC
10 4 27467 SHCS, NYLON, BLACK, 1/2-13 X 3/4 LONG
11 3 IHHCS02520450 [HHCS 1/4-20X 4-1/2 LG
12 3 INUT-02520N  |JAM NUT 1/4-20 W/ NYLON INSERT
13 2 IPHCS#0632100 |PHCS 6-32X 1
14 2 ILWSH-#06  |LOCK WSHR; 406, GR. 5, ZINC
15 2 23379 WASHER, NYLON, BLACK
16 2 ISHCS0252020085 | SHCS 1/4-20 X 2.00" LG, STAINLESS STEEL
17 2 IFWSH-025  |WASHER; FLAT, 1/4 USS, ZNC PLTD
18 2 IPHCS#1032038 |PHCS; 10-32 X 3/8, GR. 5, ZINC, SLOT
19 1 IINUT-07510N  |JAM NUT; 3/4-10, GR. 5
20 8 IHHCS03816075 |HHCS 3/8-16 X 3/4 GR.S
21 1 IHHCS04414550 |HHCS 7/16-14 X 5-1/2 GRS
2 2 ILNUT-04414  [LOCK NUT; 7/16-14, GR. 5 ZINC, NYL-NSRT
23 8 ICACS02520063-N|CNTRSNK ALLN HED CAP SCREW; 1/4-20 X 5/8
24 2 ISHCS031180635 |SHCS; 5/16-18 X 5/8" LG, §/S
25 2 28198 INSULATING SLEEVE WASHER - 5/16"

* 26 2 01016 FIBER WASHER
27 2 IFWSH-031  |WASHER, FLAT; 5/16" SAE
28 1 28362 ASSY, WELDED, CAM & HHCS CA2B CUT-OUT

/
<

N

\
WENTURO

\

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

RPLCMNT HW LIST - 28301 BOOM

DATE

02-08-21B

SECTION

C400

SUPERSEDES

ET25/30/36KX SERIES CRANES

01-08-20A

24405




(6£282

V1¢2-€0-80

S3d3sd3dnNs

gegv 'dwo) /m saueld 1H/13

00O

NOILD3S

d1¢-v¥0-01

dlva

OIHO ‘LLYNNIONID ‘: - z
OTI SARLSNAN| OUNINIA OONTA

1no-1nH abemols ggv

LL

Yo

39071 ANVD

,
7
<

¥2ZT "1X8 8€22-922-008-T @oue)sisse 10} 1uoddng yoal 0INJUSA 198IU0D

‘POMO0lS uaym uoisual adol

3JIM JO SwWJd] Ul ‘}nSal a|qeleadal pue 1ua1SISuod e palk |[Im yoiym

‘Almo|s uonouny dn youim ayl alenioe 0l papuawwodal st} ‘paads dn

youim ayy uodn buipuadap ‘@aibap swos 01 AreA T7IM sdul gzv 9yl

ydiym e juiod ayl (310N ‘umodsdn ysuipn Bunenioe Ag Alquiasse X00|q
peo| / adol asm ay) Buiuaybn pue Buluaxoels Aq ulod-duy gzv ayrisal '8

‘Alguiasse papjam wed 7 1j0g 3|xXe ay) JO JUsWSAOW [euoielol Jayuny
waAaid 01 sqlxl 00T 01 (T# wal]) Inu [Ny 20jAu ay1 anbuoy ‘paisnipe aoup 2

"'uonouUNy g2y ay) sarenioe pue Yyolms ool ajqqom ayl sduj pue

YIM 19B1U0D Sayew aqo| wed ay) [nun (uoneinbijuod piepueis ul 8SIM3I0]9)
Buisnoy ay) spsemol A|quiasse papiam wed 7 1jog a|xe ay) a1eloy 9

‘0doJ a1im ay) 01 abewep juanaid 01 Se 0S Aj9AISSBIXe uaiybn

70U Op 1nq ‘Usued) Buunp BuiduNog WoJ} %20|q peo| ayl luaaaid 0] ybnoua
1ne) ae ados alm pue X00|q peo| 8y} [lun uonouny dn Youipn 8yl 81enloy ‘G
dn
wooq Areiual ayy uo uonisod prepuels ayl ul pauuld si 19]194a / pus ados alim
ay) ‘uoneinbiyuod aull-0M] B Ul X20|q peo| ayl ybnoiyr adou alim ay) peaiyL
‘wooq Arewud ay) Japun yooy abemols uado ayl uo ¥20|q peo| ayl bueH
wisiueydaw / buisnoy
2y} spremol bunuiod si 31 reyr os (29€82 N/d) 2# W)l 870| Wed sy} uonisod ¢

‘Mmojaq sdais ay)

ul paisnipe / paeiol aq ued Ajquiasse papiam wed % 1j0q a|xe ayl 1eyl yons
‘(0TS20-LNNTi N/d) T# way nu |In} d0jAu ay3 01 anbioy byl e Adde ‘Ajreniul - T

™ <

"1S8J Woog ay] o1ul Ajgwasse

woog pue adou alim ayl BUIMOIS UBYM PauO0ISUS]1-1dA0 10U SI 2d0J dIIM

3yl 1ey) bunnsua 104 a|qisuodsal Aj@rewi|n st YOLvd3IdO ayl ‘JanamoH

‘Alquiasse wooqg Arewnd ay] Jo wWoN0g ayl uo Yooy abemols ay) 01 payoene

Sl adoJ alim / X20|g peo| 8yl uaym pauoisual-1aAo SI adou alim ayl Agataym
uonenlis e JuaAaid 0] SI walsAs 1no-1nH abemols ayi Jo asodind ayl

(52£8Z 1) suonanasu| wawisnipy/|reisul ‘no-nd abemols yum ggy 1oedwod
N J




(66182

$303sy3adNs

SANVHO OTA-NON

OIHO ‘ILVYNNIDONIO

0(0)20)

NOILO3S

1¢-01-¢0

3lva

1339 40D FHIM-E€ 'NOILVTIVLSNI LHOIT ¥HOM

3L

0711 S31d1LSNANI OdNLNIA OON3IA

Y

(v0Z-£89ST)
dINVIEG 1LINDHID

JIANVIHG 1LINDHID OL
gv00za3ay-rseze (+)

ANNOYO OL FHIM MOV1d 85¢T¢

dldlS TVNINYG3L Ol JdIM ILIHM 8S2TC ——

IHIM NIFHO (+)

Y/
3dISNI NOd4 /q\

(92¥22) 319901
1HOIT YHOM

NO <==p 440
| LHOITIHOM

SINVYD JTA-NON

8G¢T¢

LAS

Q\ 1334 QYOO FHIM-€

@Oza._.zm.,/

1HOIT XHOM

——————3wmaa——— (3)
Fum ovie———(-) (2

n dlL WOOd H1VINd3IANN
3 d3axoNnl s3dIMm

SAu

INOD INOY4 A31IVL9Id OV082M 195222 (1) —

~—— N3IIFHO OL A3LDOINNOD 09082H19-5¢ee A+vuv

1334 A400 NOdH FHIM NITFHO

7334 AYOD NOYH JHIM JLIHM (+)

7334 A40D INOYH IHIM MOv1g ()

\

(06T82)

(92¢£6T)
HOLIMS LINIT 92V

DHOFO9LINE N I ANFOISCID 'TNIE 98 'O91 TYNIWEAL Ll
AY00Z03dEEZE I O OL# - OMIM 9% 02 33 D91 LASSY M ol
20887 3 THDOL M LTHDM HHOM T¥NOILAC 440G 19030 5
£646L L HOLMS F1000L J3Lva-dl ¥0d 'Lo0g-4TvH 3
XA I QALVEd 440 f NO HOUMS 19901 z
CD0ETATPEIIT 3 AN J34-IELE - 400 W8T MOYIE D91 ASSY JHiMm ]
[ Sk B o L ONI J3ddIELS - ONIM SR BT MOVTE 'D9L -ASSY IHIM g
AWOD0SE0L ML I 4 LOINNCO-MOIND TP 09l T¥MIKEIL |4
142005COILNETL g LOINNOQD-UOIND "FTTYWFS ‘D0l TYNIWSGEL g
£fFiT 3 IHDM HHOM O [
66187 L SINTED FTANON NOILTTIYLSN LHOM YIOM -onal I
HIAWNN Lavd NoILdIYDS3a #
orcet I- S1YId3ILYIN 4O 1119

avoT 3aAIT IHL MOT104 T1IM
® A1aINISSY 92vO HLIM

SIANOW LHOIT XHOM ININLSNCAv
404 1NN

8T-9T/5 ASN

AT1ANISSY X009
OML-ILNV 1OVdINOD

(SINVHD DTA-NON NO 1338 @40 FHIM-€) T-07¢82 :NOILVTIVLSNI LHOIT XHOM




0¢-L0-T0

\N om w N S3A3sd3adns

(d)xXM9¢g/0g/S213

00vD | V2z-9z-v0

NOILO3S dlva

ASSY LININOdINOD "1VIOId1D313 v-PS1€EC

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID : - z
071 S3IFILSNANI O4NLNIA OON3IA ®

3LIL

\
>

I9ONIH 928¢€¢

43349 LINJdIO
V0¢Z-€8949T

d3Z171gV1Ss FOVLIT0A
MO0019 TVNINY3L
¥0-/8T61

ATINO dXM9€E/0E/SC13
MO00149 TVNINY3L
90-/8T61

AV13d HONIM
6€L2¢C

AV13d XOOTH3LNI

dOL1OVINOD HONIM 6£.22

¢0v8¢

ATNO HOLOW 1INOVIN LNINVINEId J04
AV13d ANV dOLOV.LINOD HONIM ¢0¥8¢ HLIM

~
4
<

I9ONIH 928€¢

43349 LINJdIO
V0¢Z-€894GT

d3Z171gV1Ss FOVLIT0A

MO0 TYNINYTL 17091

¥0-/8T61

ATINO dXM9€/0€/S2¢13
MO0019 TVNINY3L
90-/8T61

AV13d YOOTHd3LNI
6€L2¢C

dOL1OVINOD HONIM
LGTT¢C

dO1ON LANSDVIN LNINVINH3d dO
ANNOM-S31d3S 404 dOLIOVINOD HONIM LSTTZ HLIM

A1dNISSY LNINOJdINOD IVOIdLOd13 v-1ST1EC




(62592

dtc-61-01

S3d3sy3adns

"IND LGTTZ ® HONIM "ANM-S3IY3S "XM9€/0€/SCL3

00¥O

NOILLO3S

34¢¢-¥1-v0

Jiva

NVYHOVIA ONIFIM

JLIL

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID

0711 SAIFILSNANI O4NLNIA OON3IA

GUNnIN

u,w

Y

T2-0062-09v.T = X913
T2-00£2-09¥LT = X)0€13
T2-00v2-09vLT = X)I5213
“HOLIMS 39NSS3dd

LINN ¥3IMOd
JIMNYHAAH
[457%4

NOILYHNOIANOD WHVIV
avoTd3A0 TYNOILJO
1LNOHLIM @aMOoLs

ATIVOIdAL FdIM d3d

1
]
]
]
]
@--0I——-*

19
19

NG

NdO/N

N

A1

HM

1| —o00tmsa-vseze

1| ——o00tm>11a-vsezz

O90STH1g-V5eee

O80eTAIY-VSCL—

NdOH
401vd3ado
8v6T¢C

‘ aNnno¥o (-)

ATdNISSY
IVNINY3TL
T13AIMS
G2dc¢-08.91

-

ACT+ N8

-

g [}

\—und [STI—~

Gl

W

HM

P —

anomlj

a3y

f|___

9GE0¢!

L—>a/na (-)—|II

- Mg ]
. —= Ve
p— ] S m—
D D s LHM—]
: \ [
—1g Mg S T
- [T ((®©9 =T R (
3l Omo 1 A
M18/940 [T} g ) -25€02
Mg MTE—— W
—T>1a/Ngo [TT] NYO [el N
- —>1e— |1 )
l—>8 __ ; Q @ ; M18/13A [6}
- a3y [z}

(i

99090NdD-v5ece:

Fl!%'““

“®

A¥3LLYE AZT+ @J

/
O
\
HOLIMS d3IXv3yd
1O3INNODSIa 1INDdID
d31SVIN IVNOILdJO
TSYET 00€-916¢¢

100000-90Z (0.00-aVVEr3) Xy0c13

100000-912 (0.00-9VV.IN3) XM0£13

100000-azz (0.00-QVV.13) XMs213
*SUIAINNN TVI¥3S ONILAVIS

13aNvd
SININOdJWNOD
vold10313
V-vSTEC

XIS 6:2:52020m=] |0

NAVIV
avoT1d3no
T¥YNOILdO
9GELT

Y o
SINVE IATYA
1912
N \ \\\
1334 4¥0d
HOLIMS ANOD—g £08ze
LINI1 92€6T S

SSINYVH
ONIFIM

[2] 90590M18-v5zee:

JAISNI WOXH
13%00S 9Nd
v1ad 08vee 0
= MOOTYILNI : :
AZT+ Mg
And
v
M9/OHO
oY
M1G/INYO
Ny
9/aF—
a3
W18/13A
Pl
HOLIMS >hain
J1ONV dOL . .
SZ-v066TaN O O

J




(09592

S3d3sy3adns

"1OVINOD LSTTZ ®HONIM

"OVIN 'INd3d /M XM9E/0E/SC 1T

00¥O

NOILLO3S

¢l

-0

Jiva

NVYHOVIA ONIFIM

JLIL

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID
0711 SAIFILSNANI O4NLNIA OON3IA

GuUnIN

u,u

Y

-

MNVE IATVA
¥19T¢

9GE0¢!

L—>a/na (-)—|II

<
- AYILLYE AZT+
12-0062-097LT = X)9€13 NaoH aNNo¥o (-) A u )
12-00£2-09%.T = X)0€13 ¥OLvHd3do
12-0072-09%.T = X)G213 ___|ooo:fm.<mmmm 8Y6T¢C @ @ ( © [ )
“HOLIMS 3u9nss3ad 9905TH18-v5222 N
@
O
LINN 43MOd NOILYHNSIINOD WHV Y oIS L\
OIMNYYAAH NENVEINTE]
oy avo143A0 TYNOILJO L1D3ANNODSIA
clsle LNOHLIM d3MOLS NP ,_w_mmm_%o
ATIVOIAL FHIM a3y
l|-xnis 6.2-s2020 e Tavel 00£-9v622
IYNINYTL
G—-a3t—' 2 19— 3 TIAIMS 100000-90Z (0.00-aVVEr3) Xy0c13
! m G2de-08.91 100000-912 (0.00-8VV.NJ) XM0E€L3
m 2 | 920TRNEvees om_omamm.qmmmw|/ 100000-azz (0.00-QVVx13) XMsZL3
m o AZT+ N1 ? \ *SYIFGINNN TVIY3S ONILYVLS
! ﬁ C 18 [—) I N
| N
“ 4 ( und lst 9T09T— Tanvd
m G—LHm SE02 m f— SINaNOdNOD
. . ﬁ § ] IVOI¥LO313
L u 7-7S1ET
} EN
1 ] | 12171 q
w (1 (e o@
\
\ WEN (
I S I 17171 e @
—— D G (4 W s == e
3 N~
S % (=" 2
m [
e Wi ag m : g o, 2 | g It 2 5
- D = 2
L1 = =] I X z
M18/940 [2T} 9YO [v} N X F \ Jseoz H @ 2 5
Mg ; @ @ Mg 5]
B B | _ &
S19/NYO [TT NYO [} ~ ﬁ v +O @ xz_m.?m.mmomol__.
Mg : Iv_._m_l___
- a3y [¢] @ 2

[

o

T3A [1}

HOLIMS
LINIT 9.E6T

1334 400
,08¢¢

NAVIV
avoT1d3no
T¥YNOILdO

9GELT

SSINYVH
ONIFIM
8.9T¢

0

.|h

J ;
1-21802

[2] 90590M18-v5zee:

AV13d
MOOTHILNI

HOLIMS

G¢-706619

JT1ONV dOL

[

ACT+ N7g

3AISNI NOd4d
13aX20Ss 9N1d |
o8vee




(29592 .

AV13d ® HONIM "OVIN 'Wd3d /M XAM9€E/0E/SC1d

00¥O| ¢c¢-€1-¥0

Jiva

NVYHOVIA ONIFIM

JLIL

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID
0711 S3IFILSNANI O4NLNIA OON3IA

GUNnIN

u,w

\
>~

NAVIV
avoT1d3no
T¥YNOILdO
9GELT

¢7

HOLIMS
JT1ONV dOL
G¢-v066TAIN

. AYILLYE AZT+
T2-0062-097LT = XX9€13 NaoH aNNo¥o (-) A v A
T2-00£2-09¥.T = X)0€13 HOLYY3dO
T2-00v2-09vLT = X)5Z13 1| ——o00tm>118-vszzz 8612 ) @ x@ f o
“FOLIMS FUNSsTud 9903T18-75222 ©
@ o
LINN 43MOd NOILLYHNOIINOD WYY LIS \
JINMNVYYAAH NENVEITE]
aQvOT¥3IA0 TYNOILJO LOANNOOSIA
gisie LNOHLIM 3MOLS LINOYID
Ll Aviay d3LSv T¥NOILAO
ATIVOIdAL 3HIM a3y TobeT
NYOH .__Ixz_m 6+2-G2020 00€-9%622
6122 AlGNISSY
IVNINYIL
G--a3--— 2 Sg— RELVIS 100000-90Z (0.00-AVVEra) XM0el3
! m 4 G¢de-0829T 100000-912 (0.00-8VV.NJ) XM0E€L3
m 3 l Oo0TDNE-raCee R —— 100000-02Z (0.00-QVV.13) XYSZ13
1 0
i = AZT+ N8 *SYIAINNN VYIS ONILIVIS
i T g [} g R
1 T N\
1
| 3 \—ynd [sT} T13aNvd
! Or—LHM - SININOJWOD
i , & ) WOI¥L10313
| v-¥STEC
| azy
H 17171 5 ©
W (— @
1
. a3y
117 A @
I = [N
T 0 (W a— 2 ?
g N
(et i 5 &
S8 g S 3 o 0
T @@ o °
N189/940 [T} 9O [v} N =
o
Mg : : @ @ ] : HN1G— NLNLNLY %
M19/NYO [TT] NHO [e} ~ xz_m.?N.mNomon__.
518
I CIC - ‘
- a3y [2 = < ﬁ ﬁ
T : !
S 0 @ =
w ~ -
I s 2 T ﬁ 5 ;
[ T3A [T} © /8€8C
NvE IATVA S \
¥1972 = AV13Y [2] 90590M18-v522e: 3AISNI NOY4
\ L ) L (] HONIM 13¥20S 9nd .
AV13Y 08tece . O
= MOOTHILNI : :
1334 4Y0oD SO>I
HOLIMS Mg L08ze
LINIT 96T AZT+ N8
— SSANYVH
MN—Lhm ONIHIM
81912

J




xommom d1¢-6T-0T| "1ND £GTT¢® HONIM ‘ANM-STIYIS 'dXMIE/0E/5C L A
$3a3sy3dns OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID : - zu
007D |322-¥T1-70 ANVHOVIQ ONIFIM | TE7Hsnomosmistoonsn - q
f NOILO3S aiva 3Ll \
4 AYILLYE AT+ ( H  — h
- +
( 12-0062-097LT = XY9€13 NYOH ‘ aNNo¥o (-)
12-00£2-097LT = XY0€13 HOLVHIAdO
T2-00v2-097LT = X¥5213 1|—s900tmia-vsezz 8r6TZ o
“HoLMS Tunss3ud ©905T18-75222
NOILVHNDIINOD WHY Y ¢
HOLIMS
yIlvINE
° oLS d3LSYWN IVNOILdO
ATIVOIDAL THIM a3 T6PET
i 1Jf=xNig'6+2-52020 o
! I- ATEN3SSY 00eT9veee
did1s i TYNINYAL
IYNINYTL @--aIu—— 2 19— 3 T3AIMS 100000-890Z (0:0d-avVVvEr3) dxMoeL3
90-/8161T | S ) Sede-08491 100000-81Z (0.0d-8VV.I3) dXX0€13
m 2 g 1| —o00tnna-vsez DE0ETATY-PSZEE———— 100000-a2Z (0.0d-AVV,13) dXMsz13
L _ 080ZT13A-75222 "SUIEINNN VIS ONILHV1S
| p AZT+ N8
1
m J 1aNvd /
| m | | |zn | | SiN3NOdwoo| | LINM ¥3MOd
N T+ 7vor10313 ONNVAAAH
[/
a3y ‘— y¥STEC
- g ©
; S &
_ . a3y
a al g @
i —
Mg S — - = Mg o mu INd
I (o6
- Fx118/940 [eT] P 9HO [t} N X r o
e — — = e 2 v/
HOICIE - |~
- FY9/INYD [TT P NYO [} ~ 8
—>g - By 18— i
| o Q e— o XNIG 6:2-G2
- a3 [¢ p >18/a3d [oT ~ 319/13A [6}
INVE IATVA ) sa—/
I 6.792 I |_ ]
. g [l a
~ Y JQISNI NOY
L 133008 9N1d
) 1Ay 082z 0
= SO0 THILNI : :
1334 Q400
HOLIMS —>19. 10822 )
LINI1 92€6T AZT+ N8
SSINYVH und
IN—LHM ONIHIM \a =
[ waisas »oo18 omi-iny | SE/OHO
o
H18/NHO:
N
NLCIED
a3
W18M13A
s
WHVY
avo1d3no 1ain
=
95€LT .
S2-v066TaN O @)




(19592

7| 'LOVLINOOD LSTTZ ®HONIM "OVIN "Wd3d /M dXA9E/0E/SC1T

S3d3sy3adns

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID

0711 SAIFILSNANI O4NLNIA OON3IA

@o..:._.zm.,)

Y

NAVIV
avoT1d3no
T¥YNOILdO
9GELT

i)

0Svee

HOLIMS
JT1ONV dOL
SG¢-7066TdIN

NOILO3S 3iva 3ILIL
. AY3LLYE AZT+ ( H —
q T2-0062-0972T = X)913 Neron aNNo¥o (-)
T2-00£2-09%.T = X)0€13 YOLYH3dO
TZ-00v2-09vLT = X)IS213 1| ——o00tm>118-vsezz 8Y61C _ @ @ _@ f )
"HOLIMS 34NSS3dd 990sTHIE-vSCee K
NOILYYNOIANOD WV 1Y oLt
HOLIMS .
FENVERT
° oLs H3LSvW YNOILdO
ATIVOIdAL 3HIM a3y TGheT
|l=xNis 6.2-52020 -9
__l AlENISSY 00€-9veze
diils IYNINY3AL
IYNINE3L @--a3t—— N— 13AIMS 100000-90Z (0.0d-GYVErd) dXM0€13
90-/816T | 5 . ) Sedz-08.97 100000-81Z (0.0d-8VV.I3) dXX0€13
| 3 = 1| —o00tmne-vezes om_omamm.ﬁmmmm|ﬂ 100000-0ZZ (0.0d-QVV.13) dXYszl3
v N 5 090ZT13A-VSZZT < “SYIGINNN 1VIY3S ONILEVLS
! ﬂ <
1
| 3 h Pm:u lsT 713aNvd eETI /
| Gr—LHM 802 SININOJIWOD 0
. s ] TVORLOFT3 OINNVHAAH
L v-vSTEZ craze
H ] | 1”1 ®
_( (. (L &)
\
H QO 0 H h N | I3 Amwv
N Ess ( T | (T 5@
Mg A = Mg S 9 BN
= (969 1 (U
H %19/9H0 [eTIE= P =—9o¥0 [f/— N R r 1680z = = 3 o O
S8 A NEC W74 m%m@._ S £ 2 9
u u =I l o @ @ o : ® > I 7\,\
- M8/NYD [TTE= P = =—NY9 [el=——=— ) m
Mg A Mg Iv_._m_l_
IH i o Q e ° | | I ( v) @9 @ XNIG 6:2-52020=] |0
6 —F—a3u == p £X18/a34 [0T
= G O (O, N
YMNVE IATVA I Mg H |
I 61v92 1l -1 \A: ] _ = J =
I H S8 [ a ® H ;
m e m [ 13A [T} pom 1-21802
@
= [e] ©90590M718-vSzZe: 3AISNI WOYH
N N L (] 1doosontd|
\ b, J JREE o08vze e)
MOOTHILNI : :
1334 QY00 =\ ) HE—0>i18
HOLIMS — g 10822 Ay
LINIT92€6T SSANIVH
N L LHM— O LHM ONIYIM

J




x
€9G9/¢ - AV13H ® HONIM "OVIN ‘INH3d /M dXM9E/0€/5213

S3a3sy3dns OIHO ‘IL¥YNNIONIO 2: - z
071 SIIFHLSNANI OHNLNIA OONIA
00O | <Zc-E€T-v0 ®

NVYHOVIA ONIFIM

u,w

f NOILO3S 31va Egitin
4 AMILLYE AZT+ H e B
- +
4 12-0062-09v2T = X39€13 NeoH ‘ aNNo¥o (-)
12-00£2-097.T = X30€13 HOLv¥3do
T2-00v2-09V LT = X3iGz13 1| ——o00tm>118-vsezz 8r6TZ o
~FoLIMS 35MS5Tad 9908 TyE-vezz
NOILYHNSIANOD WHYTY
HOLIMS
yIdvIYE
° oLs H3LSvW IYNOILdO
ATIVOIAL THIM a3y Tober
sf=xnis 6.2-52020 -op
I+ ATENISSY 00e-9vece
didLs TVNINGIL
IYNINYTL @--QTt-—— 19— 3 T3AIMS 100000-890Z (0:0d-avVVvEr3) dxMoeL3
9028161 “ S §2de-08.9T 100000-94Z (0.0d-BVV.INT) dXM0ELT
| ol 2 i|l—ooornnarszz -azz (0.04- )
! 2 5 00T PSTZ—————— 100000-02Z (0.0d-QVV,T13) dX¥szL3
5 5 5 0802T13A-bS22e _ . “SUIENNN VIY3S ONILIVLS
r ﬁ h AZT+ N8
1
1
! SSHL,
! 4 und st} JaNvd /
| O 1Hm SSE0Z o - siNanoanoo| | LN damod
! ' ) RL A TERE! o_._MMwNoE
\ , oo v-vs1EZ
r 7
i
.

m_ m_ NRtE
a3y

M
)
)

.J_\J_\J—)
D

=
/) D
e/
I
b
P
9
Y
D
ULV
ULV
U\
L
I
=
L
XNIS s;z-‘szoz

1
Mg =I A = Mg
H \le_._m_\omo [eTl= L @ﬂ@ L 9O [}
T it (] O] IR i '
M19/NYO [TTIE= L @w@ - NYO [e} ~N 27

98090NYOV5ZZe—) &

XNIG 6:2-52020m]

I
Mg A = 18 —>1g—{ |1 YOLOVINOD
JW EIR OIS — | 6]
—— a3y == = p IM18/a3y [oT f \
R 5.0 @
MNVE IATVA i S8 Hl ]
I 61792 ﬂi Ny \: _ = =
@
2
c
@
Z
{

]
[
, H / ﬁ.NSoT@w ;
T3A [1} / S5 /8€8¢
[2] 90590M18-v5zee:

9GE0¢!

E 3AISNI NOY4
AV13Y
\ L ) /4 HONIM 1300S 9Nd .
\ / J R 08vze e}

MOOTHILNI

1334 4400
,08¢¢

HOLIMS
LINIT 9.E6T

SSINYVH
ONIFIM

[ waisas>ootg omiiiny |

WHVY
avo1d3no
TVNOILJO mﬁ%_/_ﬁ_\,pmg
95€LT . .
S52-7066TEN O -O




i Single & 2-Pole Slip-ring Replacement Parts (1 of 2) \

s |& | & | &
g | @ @ > |,
2 2 | o o W
g |2% £~ |28 |8
5 |42 | 48|42 |3
el [EC 5= a9 °
E|8x|B2E | BB | EE |4
[=] =
¢ |Cf(Ccl el el 16780 BILLS OF MATERIALS
=E| 24| 22| 22| 2o
I e =26 L L &
2 [P (7] w o o o 0w o
[Tz}
- i i S |z
8| N " o
= g o o = =
e B E| BB
o o — b
QTY # PART DESCRIPTION
DE 1 1 B E 16783 PIGTAIL AND STUD ASSEMBLY
N 1 1 1 [1]2 12534-5 ZINC BUSHING; 5/8" 1.D. X 1" O.D. X 14 GAUGE
2 2 2 2 2 21| 3 14357-1 FIBER WASHER: 5/8"1.D. X 11/16" O.D. X 1/16"
HBE 1 1 1 [1]4 14233 INSULATING BUSHING: 5/8" LD. X 7/8" O.D. X 7/8"
1] - - - - |-1s 14318 FLAT WASHER; 1 3/16"1.D. X 2 3/4" O.D. X 3/16"
4] = - - - -8 14232 INVERTED FLARE NUT; 1 3/16"-16
« ]| = . . = | =|@ 27568 WELDED ASSY. CANDLESTICK
1] 1 1 1 1 |1]8 14357-2 FIBER WASHER; 5/8" LD. X 1 1/4" 0.D. X 1/16"
A 1 1 1 1 1 119 IFWSH-063SAE FLAT WASHER; 5/8" SAE
= | 4 = . - | -110 27156 RUBBER WATER SHELD; 1/8" THICK
1] 4 1 1 1 | 1] 11| 1SHCS02528025KC | SET SCREW W/KNURLED CUP; 1/4"-28 X 1/4"
DiE 1 1 1 | 1]12 21273 BRASS JAM NUT; 5/8"-11
-] - . - - -] 26035-2 PIGTAIL; SWIVEL TERMNAL
-] - - - - | -]4 17012 RUBBER BOOT; SWIVEL TERMNAL
HEE 1 1 1 | 1]1s] se12-162-62 TEFLON WASHER
1 4 1 1 1 [1]16] 571411362 BRASS WASHER
ME 1 1 1 | 1]17 LC-098K-00 SPRING: 0.845' 0.D. X 0.098" WIRE X 1.00 F.L.
BE 1 1 1 | 1]18] 1NUT-06311IN | JAMNUT; 5/8™11, NYLON NUT
1] A 1 1 1 | 1]19| LOCTITE-24205 | REMOVABLE THREAD LOCKER; 0.5ML
1 1 1 1 1 1120 19368 IDWG; 16780 SWIVEL TERMNAL
| = 1 - - | -|= 27456 UHMW WATER SHIELD, (ET6K ONLY)
2] = . 1 1 | - |22 27456-1 UHMW WATER SHIELD. (ET8 - ET36)
- - 1 1 1 | -]23 27461 SPRING, (-) SLIP-RING ASSY.
a | = : 1 1 | -J24 27441-1 COPPER SLIP-RING. (ET8 - ET36)
- - 1 - - | -125 27441 COPPER SLIP-RING, (ET6K ONLY)
-1 - 1 1 1 | -]2s 27449-1 BRASS SUP-RING (ET6 - ET36)
- = 1 1 1| - |27] HHCS03118075-B BRASS HHCS
5 | = 1 1 1| - | 28| IHNUT-03118-8 BRASS NYLOC NUT
2 = 1 a - | -129 23255 SLP-RING, WELDED ASSY, ET6K
= | - - 1 - | -1=0 23255-1 SLIP-RING, WELDED ASSY. ET8 - 18K(X)
- | - - - 1 | -13 23255-2 SLIP-RING, WELDED ASSY, ET25 - 36K(X)
=l = 1 1 1| - | 32| 02025-2°96.5INX (-) WELDING CABLE ASSY, BRASS SLIP-RING
== 1 1 1| - ]33] 02025-2"225INX | (-) WELDING CABLE ASSY, COPPER SLIP-RING
= = 1 1 1 | - |34 27463 SHIM,_ WIDE RIM, 18GA, 2-1/4 0.D. X 1-1/2 1.D.
N = 1 1 1 | -]35 20889 RUBBER GROMMET
s = 1 1 1 | -]36 ISRNG-150 SNAP-RING, EXTERNAL, 1-1/2"

N

>
®
TUR‘ VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
[ ]
\

CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

16780 REPLACEMENT PARTS

DATE SECTION

03-29-19A | C400

AN

ET6/8/12/16/18/25/30/36K(X)

SUPERSEDES

04-27-18

21292




i Single & 2-Pole Slip-ring Replacement Parts (2 of 2) |

LOCTITE 242 BLUE
& TORQUE TO 30 FT-LBS
FOR QUILL APPLICATIONS

A TORQUE TO 15 FT-LBS

A LOCTITE 242 BLUE

STRETCH RUBBER WATER-SHED DISC
P/N 27156 AROUND 'OUTSIDE' OF THE
INVERTED FLARE NUT OF
CANDLESTICK, AS SHOWN

& ITEM #8, FIBER WASHER, 5/8 1.D.
'MUST' SIT DIRECTLY ON TOP OF THE
INVERTED FLARE NUT ITEM #6.

THE 16780 SWIVEL TERMINAL CAN
REPLACE & INTERCHANGE WITH
THE 14231 SWIVEL TERMINAL, FOR
ET20,000 & ET20K(X) CRANES.

.
>
®
Tum VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO
A
N

TITLE

DATE

REPL. PARTS ILLUSTRATION | 04-27-18

/
<

SECTION

C400

ET6/8/12/16/18/25/30/36K(X)

SUPERSEDES

21293




<

\@NO@N V#1-02-0L | NYH/JLS3 ‘SNYO 13 NLONH ¥ *LNANd 06612 )
s303sM3dNS OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID “:hi
00O | 8iL-¢i-Lo 1SI17 ' OMA S14dVd LNIJNIFOV1d3d OT1 SIAVISNANI OHMANIA OINIA ®
( NOILO3S 3lva J1LIL \
4 .
NOLLAN9S3d oN Lvd | 0o | maw MIIA m_m__umv_o,qm_ oua NId-9L ASSY 9N7d NId-9}
AMVININOW 10dS HOLIMS | 180z | L | | +AZL XNV - YOVE / a3 — O3 +AZL - a3 7
AYVLININOW ‘1Lada ‘HOLIMS 25122 ¢ z ¥ HOLOVINOD LINN ¥3IMOd AAH - d3d / NMOYd H “OO @ H NYOH - d3¥ / MOTT13A 32 \@
370d } + 91 :3SVO ON1d L1v2e l € T %% o T m m
70d L + 9L ‘ITIVW ‘LH3ASNI | 2svee L v 08 - IONVHO0 H-OO I8 - ¥OV1d / IONVHO LT
- - ) o Ng - NMO¥d H-O0O=tE Qg - ¥ov1g / NMOyd X
o -3ng H2O00SH ¥d - Mov1a/3anig
ASSV QYOO INIWIOVIdIY "LIM | gelee ) 9 NM - MOTT3A H—OG~H aM - Xov18 / MOTI3A
NYOH ‘NOLLNEHSNd ‘HOLIMS | 65122 L . - » £
dO1S-3 ‘HOLIMS | 95122 L 8
ANNOYD - MOV1g
00€0v 1 XXM9€1d o e ¢ =SINIOd LOVINOD "LNOAYTHIdANF HOLIMS TVOIdAL - | Ol
00co¢cl X013 |~ ._ _. IIIIIIIIIIII R
| J
i _ 4]
00€SZL XMGz13 o0 e g I &g 1] o [ &
N | S I O
00656 X38}.13 . = Bz i — i
00002} X913 [l S S 1
14 l 14 3 14 | ’ 3
00869 xXcl 14
(¥) IONVHO - LNO Wood (1) MOTI3A - dN HONIM _
008€.L X814
NOILYATT3 NOILV1OY
N/S ONILHVLS 13dON ﬂ NMOQ NOISN31X3 _._oz_>L wa_m/ J
sannoog 1 H NI NMOQ — )
(€) NMmO¥E - dn WO0E 11 " - 11| (0 >ov1a/3na- 1y NolLvLOY
-Nvoanoog L 010 ] mlll
L1) MOV19/NMOYE - NMOd WOOg -
(11) XMOVI8/NMO oawoost_= 0 L FES (2) 3n79 - 14371 NOILV.LOY @7
"SIHIM A3ISNNN MOVE LND YO MOLS 1no dn
(2) 3" /NMOYE - 4IMOd AAH H m <
:Z 3LON - X >~ |
(z1) MOov1a/39ONVHO - NI NOO4 (6) MOV1E / MOTI3A - NMOQ HONIM oo
‘ONISNOH NSOH (1) @39/ MOTI3A - LNdLNO =
9N1d ANV AV3H LNVANId HONOYHL _
dols-3 |
ASSY QYOO LNIWIOVId3Y ONILNOY . I
314V, AITIVLSNI 39 OL STYNINYIL THIM (ona3d-nrzis 0 ngmm - AZL+ XOV
‘L 310N é
(Q3IAOWIY YIA0D ¥VIY /M TOYLNOD LNVANId 40 MIIA JAISNI)
NHOH / dO1S-3 'SINVHD 13 NOILONNA ¥ -LINVAN3d 0661L¢
N J




/. A
08/¢€72 8l-1€-20 v SANVYHO S3YIS TYNOILHOdONd 13
$303sy3dNs OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO “: - z
071 S3I-YLSNANI OYNLNIA OONIA
00yD | V6lL-LL-€0 1SI17 % OMA S14Vd LNINIFOV1d3d ©)
\_ NOILO3S alva 3L W,
4 N
. , Zo% -30v1g
NMOQ T1LLOYHL G [IM ¥} Uld ‘FTLLOYHL [8uueyd-z e Buisn 4|
: A
(NMOHS LON) ¥IOUVHD HOHD-S9622 g 440/NO "XNV 0} 3inejep Aojoey o_om_m\g_;;v”wwmm - :
o= (+Az)) 1L 378v0 - a3y
Ad3llvd 11Vvg-6962¢ 1% 23180 - 3LIHM (WMd IATVA "dO¥dd) ~OC= T (NYOH) Z 31gv0 - ¥OV18 / NIFHD
Relola
- O OXel)
SSANYVH NH-€861¢ € 1 31vE0 - N334 (09) SOORT (19) L 318v0 - ¥ov1a/3n1g
_ 1 318v0 - ALIHM / @Ov1d (NQ) < =t (@g) 1 378V - MOV1g / ILIHM
d3AIF03d Xy-8G1¢¢ 4 | 3718v0 - IDNVHO (Td) A 2 (¥¥) 2 31gv0 - Mov1g
S Z31gv0 - Mov1g/ 3ang (Nw) ~O== (am) z 31av0 - N33HD
HIALLINSNVYL X1-85122 r ASSY O Nid-oL
NOILdIYOS3da ‘'ON Ldvd ‘ON IN3 LI M3IIA 3AISHOVE - ON'ld Nid-oL
SININOdINOD "OLO3INNOD Movd =
HOLO3INNOD AVHO =
(ATINO TVYNOILYOdO¥d) QYvO4d LINDYIO AISVYONT
o 00
N 1] www% Al
WH; [
[ | [ | (3A09V) SNOILONNA T3NVd
@ LNO¥4 OL (d92) SNId Q4VOS LINDYID .«
: : : L% 06d800 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 09}d8D
51dgn9 00 000000000000 45y
at
Hdovid AV YO 310v1d303Y
ﬁ 4 ﬁ 4 AV - 1N0 WOO4 4 ﬁ NMO¥E YA - dN HONIM
i
Woog Noosg NYOH HONIM 3LV10Y
NMOQd NI NMOQd 1431
_ D _ MOTI3A - dN WOOE i m } Hm IDNVHO - 18 NOILY.LOY
3LIHM - NMOG Woos L~ ) an Lhony  \AFO-LIFINOILVLOY
37ddNd - NI WOO4g JLIHM / AVYED 3IN19 MA - NMOd HONIM
Q O -NOLLNgHSNd O/N
[ N (@yvog 1inoHID
ol 09 SFUIM OMY 92 T1V) L (Cawvion rowm wwon mooa  noos \O)
1
(NOWWOO) ¥3dwnr 7 do1s3 SOV1d/a3d - dOLS3
3ALIHM /434 - Live ;Tﬂ @ @ ALIHM/ N33Y9 - 43MOd
Nl i
(Q3IAOWIY YIAOD ¥V /M TOYLNOD INVANId 40 MIIA JAISNI)
NHOH/dOLS-3 'STHLND ON3I ON ‘NVI-NON 'dO¥d -0Ilavy 851¢2e
- %




(€10€2C -

$303S¥3dNS

NYH/JLS3 "LNO ON3 ON ‘dO¥d -LNANd 8861¢

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO

SUNnIN

u,/

- - 0711 SAFHLSNANI OHNLNIA OONIA
00¥O vi-€0-01 1SI78 OMA S19Vd LNIJNIOV1d3d
( NOILO3S Jiva JLIL
4 M3IA 3AISHOVE - ON1d NId-9L "ASSY 9N1d NId-9} h
NOILdI¥0S3a "ON Lyvd | A1lO | wall - m)
. 3 a b +AZL XNV - MOv19 / a3y H= o= an +AZ) - a3 oo \@
AYVLINIWOW ‘LAdS ‘HOLIMS 18022 14 z d39914L - a3 / NMOHd H—©OG=H NYOH - a3y / MOTI3A 23
=, S B e
310d L + 91 :ASYO ON1d LLvee l € 1 %% &[T m m
310d L+ 91 ‘IIVW LH3SNI | z2v2z b v 09 - IDNVHO H-OOE I8 - MOV19 / IONVHO L .
: ng - NMoxg H=OGC=H as - Movd / NMoyd
YITIOYLINOD IATVA dO¥d ‘advOoa LINDYIO 4 ==
c8oze ‘ g o -3ng HO00S ¥d - Mov1a/3anig
ASSV QYOO INIWIOVIdIY “LIM | Gelee ) 9 NM - MOTI3A H—OG~H am - Xov1d / MOTI3A
NYOH ‘NOLLNEHSNd ‘HOLIMS | 65122 L L - ) £
dOL1S-3 ‘HOLIMS | 95122 L 8
AaNNOYO - Movd
00€05 | XXM991H
009011 (X)XM0GLH (AINO TYNOILYOdON¥d) a¥vO0g 1INJYID
00600} (X)X0¥LH N (OILSYTd 3LIHM)
008G L1 x) (¢ 3LON 339) L1 (/) @39 /NMOYE - 4399141 ayvosd 1INDdID
XOELH SYOLOANNOO 118 IA OL 1O3NNOD
00e0z} OxszLH NT—— MOV - NNOYD 2IND Nid-Z1
N/S ONILIVIS RELI a3d - +AZ)
(¥) IONVHO - LNO 004 g (1) MOTIZA - dN HONIM
"ASSV QY00 INIWIOV1dTY
NOILVATT3 NOILVLOH
INOY4 STHIM A3d / MOV OL a3y / MOv1d NAOQ NolsNaLxa  Honm | LHom _
ANV STHIM MOV OL MOV1a dN HOLYIN — | S
. (€) NMO¥E - dN NOO8 I__F--l; Iz=_ Z>>=Wo \llu.____l (01) MOV1g/3N78 - LY NOILY.LOY
“SYOLO3INNOD LLNG, TIVLSNI ANV LOINNOD - 1 1 T a
NSO NGl [ Bt < > =
M0IND Nid-zh WOY4 STHIM AT / ¥ov1g any | (HH) %OV18/NMOHE - NMOd WOO8 an ! H LT (2) 3n1g - 1437 NOILYL1OY
MOV1E LND ‘ASSY QYOO ONIOV1dIY NIFHM 1IN0 dn "\
| |
€ 310N (z1) ¥Ov19/3ONVHO - NI WOOd " m (6) MOV19 / MOTIIA - NMOQA HONIM
| |
|
"STHIM A3SNNN MOVE LND ¥O MOLS ! !
:Z 310N ¥3IMOd 90 “
|
|
"ONISNOH " (G1) @39/ MOTI3A - LNdLNO
(NOWINOD) NEOH -
9N1d ANV QV3H INVANId HONOYHL _i
Y3dwne -———- dol1s-3
ASSY Q400 INFWIOV1dId ONILNOY : >
M3L4V, A3 TIVLSNI 39 OL STYNINYTL THIM (91) a39-Azi+ | ° o (e sovia; a3y - AzZL+ XNV
‘L 310N
(@3INOWTY ¥IA0D ¥VIY /M TOHYLNOD INVANId 40 MIIA IAISNI)
NHOH / dO1S-3 "THLND 9N3I ON 'dOdd -INVAN3d 8861L¢
N J




0711 S3I-LSNANI O4NLNIA OONIA

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO

SuUnIN

NAN.13y

JINSS3Hd

NMOd WOOd

dn NOOd

NI NOOSd

1NO NOOd

1437 NOILV1OY

1HOM NOLLV.1OY

(a9) evc.2

(19) 2v€.2

S30Vvid 8
9090-00%944

Jdis 1431 v

v

\wm /] vN d01-80-90 SANVYHO S3IH3S 9€/0€/9¢1 3
S3A3IsY3AdNS
00D | 09L-9L-2L| SININOJINOD "dAH :S1¥Vd ININIOV1d3d
Y NOILO3S 3Jlva JLIL
3AIS LHOIY v
HOLOW 40 3AIS 3LISOddO
NO d31vO01:310N
0190-00%944
HOLIMS 3dNSS3dd I
d04 MOg13 3Isn 1SN AN_W_V €l
¥0¥0-G089H / NN
v 1
(1) vvele
v
(1) vvele

(342 ¥d) 9ves2

(MY) vveLe

(ng) 6¥¢.2
(09) 1v€l2

N
Y,
<

(ag) eve.2

(Ng) 6¥€22

JYE1Z 9090-208944

og
=
19
LY€12
£6802
\v
V-V M3IA NOILDO3TS
(|
Ud— | L —ovesz,
"] L
S30V1d 2
9090-00v934




BLiPe :

S3a3sy3dns

dXX9€/0€/G¢13

00y | 61-20-01

NOILO3S diva

SLININOJNOD "AAH -S1¥Vd LINIWIOV1d3d

3ILIL

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO
077 SIIFILSNANI OHNLNIA OONIA

Y

HOLIMS 3dNSS3dd
d04 MOgT13 3sn Lsnin

¥0%0-G089H /

(88¥9z# VO
JAILOTLOYH SFANTONI)
G8¥9Z N/d 3L31dNOD
IATVA TIVNOILYOdOYd

98%92 N/d (1100 SS371)
IATVA TI¥NOILHOdOYHd

18¥92Z N/d
1102 T¥YNOILHOd0dd

NERIER]EE]

JINSSIHd | dd

NMOd NOOd | ad

dn Nood | N9

NI NOOd]| 19

NO NOoOod | 0d

1431

NOILVIOH | Td

1HO™

NOILV.LOYH | o

3dIS LHOIH

0190-00%944

(3) 9veL2

9090-208944
(4d) 9veL2

(M) vveLe

(Ng) 6¥£.2

(1Y) vveLe

(09) L¥€l2
(ag) 6ve.2

(19) 2ve.l2 S3IVd L

9090-00¥944

3dis 1431

— V

@oz?_.zm.,,

(M) vveLe

(a9) evcLe
(1) vveLE

(ng) 6v€.2

1v€)2 9090-¢08944
o4
B

— V

V-V M3IA NOILO3S

9
Lvele
€680¢

od—]

L— 9V€.LC

Ziy

S30Vid ¢
9090-00%944




[ o9G1L02 050-1€-10 v XM9€/0€/G2/81/9113 A
OO.VO ﬁ_.v _,ww_MMHM:_.w _\/_<Mu_®<_m_ _\/_m|hm>m O_I_D<Mu_n_>_l_ oM mm__mﬁw.ﬁm___/_.__uw/_mzn_wn_m_o> OON3A
Y NOILO3S 31va JLL A
L. Ol 4 L. OL1L .0 L Ol V.
4,01 .d .d. Ol .d. 4,01 d
MO14 N3IdO MO14 N3IdO MOT14d N3IdO
WSy FZ1IDYH3INS WSy 3ZIDH3INT WS, 3ZIDYHEINS
L Ol 4 L. Ol .d L Ol .4
4,01 .d D, 01 d. V.0l d
MO14 N3IdO MO14 N3IdO MOT14d N3IdO
RAT=VALl<ENNE| «0S.w IZIDYIANT 2SS, FZIDYINYS
N
NOILYH3dO —4Y
| 4 VA -
HOLOW NOILV1OH 3 -
—1d @ O_._.<_>_m_IOm
HOLIMS IHNSS3Hd 58 1
avoT143A0 INIJWOW j VA % = ]
HIANITAD NOILVYAT TS Xl -—ng ~ 1 -
| _J|E o “r_wm ) L@ i T Eu@é
_ o) { |
T & ¢
_RQ/W :&:
—Ig o '
o >
— T —d2n il
HIANITAD NOISNILX3 B @ “———5g |V @ d
2%
/ NVHOVIA LNINOJINOD DI'MNYAAAH XM9€/0€/52/81/9114 )




\.VM.V.VN - dXM9€/0€/S¢/81L/9113 </
§3a3s¥adns OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID “:hzu,
00¥O 6lL-v1-0l NVHOVIA NTLSAS JINNVYEHAAH OT1 SIILSNANI ONLINIA OONIA ®
Y NOILO3S 3iva 37LL A
L 0Ol 3, L 0L .0, L OL V.
4,01 .d. ., 0L .d, 4,01 d.
MOT14 NIdO MOT14 NIdO MOT14 NIdO
WL Su ZIDEINT WL Su ZIDEINT wLSu ZIDH3INS
L Ol 4, .L.0l.a. L Ol 4.
3,01 d. 0,01 ., Y. OL d.
MO74 N3dO MOT4 N3dO MOT4 N3dO
.S, 3ZIDYANT  ,2S. IZIDYANT  .2S. IZIOYINYI
No
NOILYY3dO —yy ~7 |
YOLOW L4 T
NOILV.LOY 3 |
—d @ O_._.<_>_m=._ow
HOLIMS 34NSSIdd % 1
avo143A0 LNIWOWN j VA % i ]
YIANITAD NOILYAI TS IS -—nd > = -
i Lo [ uat
) - @ L <
s ) e
_RS W a _ n_
_ 1] [1]
—Ig [Noo =S !
g vAn g 0€-80Ad IATIVA
— ] —d2A - T¥YNOILHOdOYd
Y3IANITAD NOISNILXT & @ 55 |V @ d G8v9¢
2%
ANVHOVIA LNINOdNOD IJI'TNYAAAH dXM9€/0€/G2/81L/91 1.3




e —
6/8lc %% X)0€/52LH/L3 R AT ,
00¥Q | Vri-L0-l0 HIANITAD NOISNILX3 ONITONIHNLOVANNYIY @°
// NOILO3S 3iva -
.

28861 ‘N/d 114 TV3S

JATVA AONVYIVEHILINNOD €680¢

L

dddNITAD NOISNdLX3 19002




\O@@ LZ V60-0€-¥0 S3ANVYHO S3I143S 0€/SCLH ® XM9€-G213

$303sy¥3dns OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO
OO.VO mN _\leIMHO mw<|_|wll_<DD .mmo Z _I_>O Zﬁu_mzm|_IVAm 077 S3IFLSNANI O4NLNIA OON3A @“:hz

NOILO3S Jiva JILL

v )

-7
J
)

Yo

G//1¢ ‘N/d 1IM 1v3S

AATVA FONVIVEHTLNNOD - €680¢

d34AdNITTAD NOISNdLXd 49VLIS-1VNA €S21L¢




(e1l12 - (X)XM9€/0€/SZLH/LT ~

$3a3syadns OIHO “ILYNNIONIO

00¥O 60-21-8 ¥3ANIAD NOILLVAITS "ONI “ONIINLOVANNYIN Eah

( NOILO3S 3iva UL
\

AN

v.L.1C -N/d 1IM 1vV3S

AANTVA
SONVIVE¥3LNNOD €680

d3ANITTAD NOILVA31d ¢Ssiie




(' cGOTZ azz-1-v0

$303s¥3dns

M9E/0E/SC 1

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

00O | 3F<c-9¢-v0

NOILO3S 3iva

ml_lm<a |_lzm _\/_mo<l_&mm _I_QZ _\</ 0711 SAIHLSNANI OdNLNIA OONIA

I

\
\#Hoooomom S3lY3s 9€14
10000049T¢ S31Y3s 014
€00000dcc S3l1Y3s G214
‘SHIGINNN VIHES ONILYVLS

1 n

|

0

(AN

ilis /
I

4 A
(HONIM /M TONI)
M3IYOS 13S XT
L1 INJNTDV1d3Y Vg 8T6EL
JOLOW ST6EC

4010 TS0TC

1NN X3H
D113 INITVAINOT HO
(HOHONY 3d0Od 3dIM)
LNN X3H ¥Trv0-LNNHi

ASSV INVYHd 6.6T¢

(M3IA dv3Y)

dv3d WOd4 AIMIIA NIHM @
1437 NO 4O10ON r T

dO1O0IN LINOVIN LNINVINEG3d

00€E-A1D dNINOD

(M3IA dv3Y)

dv3d WOdd AIMIIA NIHM @

1HOIH NO 4O10N

dO1ON ANNOM-S3Id3S

000€0Ad NdVM

S14dVd INJINTOV1ddd HONIM €1861




98812

$3q3asyadns

X0€/5213

60-¥2-80

S1dVd LNJNIOVIdId ONIMITS

hhhhh

/
OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID
ONIONISNLSvANRYI Q‘?..E,
/

Y

S13Vd LNJIN3OV1d3d

WN31SAS ONIMITS 8Lvic




0Ly12 - (d)XM9€/0€/5213 ——
s303su3dns OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIOD E
OO.VO @ru@rlmo |_|ZM_>_MO<I_& I_<OMD 07171 SAIFLSNANI OYNLNIA OON3A ®
[ NOILO3S alva ERiiig
\
WOOHd (2) z-€Lvvl
Aoy ¥3IANITAD NO 3SVIuO
o Oo 3
Y |
)
/39nL 1OAld NO
AN
(2) 68541 (2) 1-88.61 @898tz XMOELA | [z661ic L1431 |c-2916z 1431 |eeelez 1331
OY¥NLNIA ._<7ﬂ%_mm_7%_wm_ J @ sorcc  XWMOELT | |1-66+2¢ LHOWM |1-29162 LHOM [1-zE1€2 LHOIN
ATNO dXHI9€/08/5213 (@ evri6l  XWGZL13 XM9E L3 XM0€ L3 XASZL3
q3aon ALIDVAYD
1HOIY Nove 1431
Lovsl (€) T-eLpL
3LVH3dO OL INAMYINN 981c2 3SVIYO 161€Z
'*YIONVA 2AIMYTAG TYANYI JAIGYIAO IVANYIN
/ AW |
(V) z-€Lv¥l 1+ [
3SVIUO or i 73A31 10
© 1] 0 Ol_l QO|_|
06€S | U Wo¥4d.% €
oWﬂm._m_," n NOILNYO | r i
Z-GlE61 ; E H
3AIMY3N0
Z6€G1
TYNOILLYOdO¥d - .
ATNO dXY9E/0E/S2 LT QdvZvH 031 v
*YIONVA -68€/1
16€G1 O¥NLNIA 16EE 1
1417 ¥3IONISSVd LON 13A3TI0
*YIONVA
N J




ET25/30/36KX FIELD SERVICE LABEL KITS

21898; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT, ET25KX

PART NO.

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

14473-2

DECAL; GREASE

17389

DECAL; VENTURO, MEDIUM

17389-4

DECAL; VENTURO, SMALL

23132-1

DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, RIGHT, ET/HT25KX

23132-2

DECAL,; BOOM CAPACITY, LEFT, ET/HT25KX

19743

DECAL; MODEL NAME, ET25KX

13397

DECAL; OIL LEVEL

23188

DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, RIGHT

23191

DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, LEFT

17813

DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM

16184-1

DECAL; HORN RELAY

21899

IDWG; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT

21894

DWG; DECAL PLACEMENT

INST-23233

SAFETY MANUAL, VENTURO CRANES

15397

alalalala|la|la|la|la|N|2|a]laN|wO

KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS

21863; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT, ET30KX

PART NO.

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

14473-2

DECAL; GREASE

17389

DECAL; VENTURO LOGO, MEDIUM

17389-4

DECAL; VENTURO LOGO, SMALL

23167-1

DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, RIGHT, ET30KX

23167-2

DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, LEFT, ET30KX

23168

DECAL; MODEL NAME, ET30KX

13397

DECAL; OIL LEVEL

23188

DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, RIGHT

23191

DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, LEFT

17813

DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM

16184-1

DECAL; HORN RELAY

21899

IDWG; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT LIST

21894

IDWG; DECAL PLACEMENT

INST-23233

SAFETY MANUAL, VENTURO CRANES

15397

aAlalalalalala|la|lalN|=m |2l

KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS

21866; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT, ET36KX

PART NO.

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

14473-2

DECAL; GREASE

17389

DECAL; VENTURO LOGO, MEDIUM

17389-4

DECAL; VENTURO LOGO, SMALL

27199-1

DECAL,; BOOM CAPACITY, RIGHT, ET36KX

27199-2

DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, LEFT, ET36KX

21868

DECAL; MODEL NAME, ET36KX

13397

DECAL; OIL LEVEL

23188

DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, RIGHT

23191

DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, LEFT

17813

DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM

16184-1

DECAL; HORN RELAY

21899

IDWG; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT LIST

21894

IDWG; DECAL PLACEMENT

INST-23233

SAFETY MANUAL, VENTURO CRANES

15397

alalalalalala|la|lalN|=2|a]laN|wO

KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS

A

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT

DATE

03-13-23F

SECTION

C400

ET25/30/36KX

SUPERSEDES

08-04-20E

21899




ET25/30/36KXP FIELD SERVICE LABEL KITS

24440; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT, ET25KXP

PART NO. |QTY.| DESCRIPTION
14473-2 9 DECAL; GREASE
17389 2 DECAL; VENTURO, MEDIUM
17389-4 1 DECAL; VENTURO, SMALL
23132-1 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, RIGHT, ET/HT25KX
23132-2 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, LEFT, ET/HT25KX
19743 2 DECAL; MODEL NAME, ET25KX
19788 2 DECAL; 'PROPORTIONAL CONTROL'
13397 1 DECAL; OIL LEVEL
23188 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, RIGHT
23191 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, LEFT
19315-2 1 DECAL; PROP. VALVE MANUAL OVERRIDE
17813 1 DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
16184-1 1 DECAL; HORN RELAY
24417 1 IDWG; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT
24410 1 IDWG; DECAL PLACEMENT
INST-23233| 1 SAFETY MANUAL, VENTURO CRANES
15397 1 KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS

24442; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT, ET30KXP

24442; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT, ET36KXP

PARTNO. |QTY.| DESCRIPTION
14473-2 9 DECAL; GREASE
17389 2 DECAL; VENTURO LOGO, MEDIUM
17389-4 1 DECAL; VENTURO LOGO, SMALL
23167-1 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, RIGHT, ET30KX
23167-2 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, LEFT, ET30KX
23168 2 DECAL; MODEL NAME, ET30KX
19788 2 DECAL,; 'PROPORTIONAL CONTROL'
13397 1 DECAL; OIL LEVEL
23188 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, RIGHT
23191 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, LEFT
19315-2 1 DECAL,; PROP. VALVE MANUAL OVERRIDE
17813 1 DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
16184-1 1 DECAL; HORN RELAY
24417 1 IDWG; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT LIST
24410 1 IDWG; DECAL PLACEMENT
INST-23233| 1 SAFETY MANUAL, VENTURO CRANES
15397 1 KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS

PARTNO. |QTY.| DESCRIPTION
14473-2 9 DECAL; GREASE
17389 2 DECAL; VENTURO LOGO, MEDIUM
17389-4 1 DECAL; VENTURO LOGO, SMALL
27199-1 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, RIGHT, ET36KX
27199-2 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, LEFT, ET36KX
21868 2 DECAL; MODEL NAME, ET36KX
19788 2 DECAL,; 'PROPORTIONAL CONTROL'
13397 1 DECAL; OIL LEVEL
23188 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, RIGHT
23191 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, LEFT
19315-2 1 DECAL,; PROP. VALVE MANUAL OVERRIDE
17813 1 DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
16184-1 1 DECAL; HORN RELAY
24417 1 IDWG; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT LIST
24410 1 IDWG; DECAL PLACEMENT
INST-23233| 1 SAFETY MANUAL, VENTURO CRANES
15397 1 KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS

%
<

®
Tum VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO
o

TITLE

FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT

DATE SECTION

03-13-23B | C400

ET25/30/36KXP

SUPERSEDES

08-04-20A

24417




VENTURO CRANES LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY Wmnn

Venturo products are built to last...we guarantee them. S/ INDUSTRIES LLC
As a purchaser of any new Venturo product covered by warranty, you will receive 1 year of
the most complete coverage available...and, at no added cost to you.

1-Year Limited Warranty Policy

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period
of one (1) year from date of original installation. OEM products or accessories purchased by Venturo as part of or
offered with our product will carry the OEM manufacturer’s respective warranty. Our warranty covers:

e Repair or replacement of product

e Labor to repair or replace product

e  Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products. Warranty shall
become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used for application other than
intended use. There is no warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, warranty arising from course of
dealing or usage of trade, or any other implied or expressed warranty, except as made specifically herein. This warranty
supersedes all previous warranties, written or implied.

Warranty Claims

Venco Venturo Industries LLC will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with respect to
any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period. Before any repairs are
attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to obtain a warranty claim

number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a warranty claim number, Venturo requires
the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Distributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of
your local Venturo Distributor call the Warranty Claim Department - 513-772-8448.

WARNING - It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure the installation is completed according to the manufacturer's
recommendations, ensure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a safe manner, and understands the
need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be
made to any Venturo product without the expressed written consent of Venco Venturo Industries LLC. Installation of
any Venturo product must be done by an authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry; including
maintenance, service and affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available on request from
Venco Venturo Industries LLC.

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
12110 BEST PLACE | CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
P: 800-226-2238 | F: 513-326-5427
www.venturo.com
Revised: January 2015 12-00073_VNT1-D




